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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

ORDER DENYING / CONTINUING COMMUTATION OF SENTENCE

In Re: RHINES, CHARLES 0000015036 Transaction 28414
{ .
The above-entitled matter came before the South DakotaBoard of Pardons and Paroles, The

" Board, after considering the application for Commutation of Sentence, attests it is hereby
'ORDERED that the application is:

4) DENIED

[C] CONTINUED TO PAPER REVIEW - Requesting additional information:

] CONTINUED FOR PERSONAL APPEARANCE

Comments:

Dated: December 12, 2018

Board Membfr, . Board Member,
SD Board of Pardons and Paroles _ SD Board of Pardons and Paroles

{f the application Is denied, this offender will not be eligible to apply again for one (1) year (SDCL 24-15-1 o).
[fthe application Is continued for a personal appearance, further instructions/requirements will be given to the
gffender.
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Ihmate Medically Necessary Heaith Care

14.E.2 Inmate Mediéally Necessary Health Care
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Soprterrher 2074

MY Aindiisteation

Il Policy:

Heaith care services deemead medicaliy necessary by a heaith care

inmates under the jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections {DOC).

ill Definitions:

Medically Necessary:

Care which s determined by the health care provider to be all of the following:

+  Consistent with community standards. .

*  Ordered by an authorized DOC Health Care provider.

* Required to prevent significant deterioration of the inmate’s health or permanent functional
impairment If not rendered during the time of incarceration.

+  Not considered experimental or to be lackin

documentation of efficacy.

provider will be provided to

g In medically recognized professional

*  Notadministered solely for the convenience of the Inmate or the health care provider.

Health Care Provider:

All DQC staff, Individuals under contract assigned to the DOC (Including Depariment of Health and
Department of Soclal Services steff) or student interns, providing madical, mental, dental, or
optometric care in @ DOC institution. This also Includes outside specialists/referrals providing sarvices

fe an.inmate.

Inmate:
For the purposes of this policy, an

v Proceduré:

inmate s any persbn who has been sentenced or placed in a facility
under the control of the Department of Corrections (DOC). ‘

1. Dgtermination of Medical Necessity:

A. Health eare providers will assess inmates as they deem necessary to identify those who may
require medically necessary care, treatment and/or supervision. Examples Include the chronically
Ill, inmates with communicable diseases, the physically disabled, pragnant Inmates, terminally
inmates with behavioral heslth needs and the developmentally disabled.

Revised: 03/22/2016

EXHIBIT

1

tabbies*
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Poliey ' . _ 14.E.2
Distribution: Public Inmats Medically Necessary Health Care

B, Inmates who are determined to have a medical necessity beyond the resources available at their |
aseigned facillty, as determined by the responsible health care practitioner, will be reviewed for
possible transfer to a facillty where such cara/services are available and can be provided (ACA #1
HC-1A-086).

C. Inmates may utillze the administratlve remedy process to address complaints/grisvances involving
health care services (See DOC policies 1.3.E.2 Admin/strative Remedy for Inmates and DOH
policies P-A-11 Grievance Mechanism for Health Complaints).

2. Coordinatlon of Medical Orders with DOC Policy:
A. Medical orders deemed medically necassary will be carried out in afl clrcumstances,

B. If a DOC policy or an Institutional operational memarandum conflicts with a medical order for
medically necessary health cars, the Clinical Director or his/her designee will contact the Warden
of the facllity where the Inmate Is housed.

C. Inall ether situations where requesteﬂ medical services are not deemed medically necessary by
the heslth care provider/cliniclan, DOC policies and/er institutional operational memarandums will
take precedence,

L. Inall cases of conflicting pollcy and orders, the situation and any applicable policies, operational
memorandums and/or orders will be reviewad by the Clinical Director, health care provider and the
Warden or his/her designee to reach a resolution and identify any possible changes that may be
considered to policies, procedures or OMs. R

E. The health authority wil arrange for the availability of the health care ‘servlces: The responsible
clinician will determine medically necessary health care services. The DOC is responsible for
providing administrative support to make identified services accessible to the inmate (ACA #1-HC-
2A-02), A

V Reiated Directives:
" DOC policy 1.3.E.2 — Adminisirative Remedy for Inmates
DOC policy 1.3.E.3 — Juvenile Administrative Remedy Procedure
DOH polley P-A-D2 - Rasponsible Health Authority
DGH policy P-A-11 — Grievance Machanist for Health Complaints

VI Revision Log:

September 2004: Added references to administrative remedy/grievance policies. Added refersnces to
DOH policles PA 02 and Y 02, Changed institutional policy to institutional operational memorandum,
September 2005: Updated DOH policy refarences. Changed CEQ to Warden, Superintendent.
October 2008; Edited the policy to include the term "medically necessary” where appropriate. Minor
style/format changes made throughout the document.
- Qgtober 2007: Minor stylefformat change.
Septemhber 2008: Revised formatting of policy In accordance with DOC policy 1.1.A.2. Added reference
to DOC policy in section V. ‘ '
Septemher 2008; Added hyperlinks.
September 2010: Revised formatting of Section!. = - o
August 2012; Deleted "Non-Public' and Replaced with “Public" Deleted "Human Services" and
Replaced with "Social Services” in definition of Heaith Care Provider' Added “medical, mental and dental
“health” to Section 1 A, Deleted "medical order will take precedence In situations of medical necessity” and
Replaced with "Clinical Director or histher designee will contact the Warden or Superintendent of the

Revised: 03/22/2018 E _ ' Page 2 of 3

Appendix 004



Policy .
Digtribution; Publis

: 14.E2
Inmate Medically Necessary Health Care

facllity where the offender is housed” In Section 2 B, Added "Clinical Diractor” and Deleted “of the
Institution In order” and Added "and identify any possible changes that may be considerad fo the cited
palicy and/or operational memorandum(s) ih Section 2 D.

September 2013: Reviewed with no changes. :

September 2014; Deleted “datermining medically necessary health services (e.g. medical, dental and
mental health)” and Replaced with “Identifying offenders who may require medically necessary care,
treatment and/or supervision. Exemplas include the chronically ill, offenders with communicable distases,
the physically disabled, pregnant offenders, the terminally ifl, offenders with serious mental health needs
and the developmentally disabled” in Section 1 A. Added B. to Section 1, Deleted “If they do not agree
with the decision of the health care provider” in Section 1 C. Deleted znd identify any possible changes
that may be considered fo the cited policy and/or operational memorandum(s)’ and Added ‘The health
authority will arrange for the availability of the haaith care services, the responsible clinician will determine
the services that are needed/required, the DOC will be résponsible for providing administrative support to
make the sarvices accessible to the offender (ACA #1-HC-2A-02)" In Section 20,

September 2015; Reviewed with no changes. o

March 2016: Deleted "offender” and Replaced with "Inmate” and Deleted “Superintendent’ throughout
the pollcy, '

Denny Kaemingk (original signature on file) 03/22/2016
Denny Kaemiqgk. Secretary of Corrections ‘ Data
Revised: 03/22/2016 - ‘ : ' Page 3 of 3
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t. {

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

Pennington Coutity Courthouse
Rapid £ity, Scauth Dakots 57701

'\ PUN————

(805) 304-2181

Novambar 4, 1892

Df. Daniel Kennelly
517 W, 3Qch 8E.
Sisux Falls, Sb 57105

RE: rajuation of Ch

Dear Dr. Keanelly:

Enclosed are coples pf a repert of a pollce offiger at the gcenpe of
the killing in this case, the autopsy report, and a statemeht mads
by Mr. Rhines to police ih June of this ?za‘&m Hopefully this will
provide dome basic information on the: facts of this cege; if you
need addibions] materials, let he koo,

Also enclosed 18 a gertified copy of the Order for Pgychiatyic
Exatfiination. The Judge has inforied defepnse counsel that we will
be giver the money neéedsd for your examination; howaver, he wotld
like a prelimipary estimate as to your anticipated bill. TIf you
could provide this to me, I would dppreciste i, A3 we discussed
garlie.’r,- becauee the death penalty is involved in this ceae, ,pleiz_-g?
O . Whatseye : ogtiner m 71115 oRd Yo A c¥eleimoloh a¥ Nit-] .
your determinstions in the areas of compebency for trial, gpieéntsl
liness and sanity, , -
Mr. Bhines will be- t.:'ansgoxt-ad ke the Mirnghahe County Jail on
November 12, 1592, and will be there until vour examinatien is
tompleted. . . _

= A

If you need additionzl information, let me know. .
_Sﬁneeraly, '

T Koo S £
Michasel Stonefield
Agsistant Directoer
M8\ lmbs

Bnclosures

EXHIBIT

2

0595
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Case 5:00-cv-05020-KES Document 396-2 Filed 02/22/18 Page 2 of
. | [ Lot
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

. Peanjngion Couity G
s ol e ’ s ”’E.ﬁ.{'
L R

i

February 2, 1993

PEa baniel Kennelly -
517 West 20th Street
Bloux Falls, 5p 57105

RE: Chazleg R. Rhines
Dedxr Dr. Renhelly:

I &pprebidte the time and work you put dnte the evaluation Gf Mr.'
.ﬂhiggs., #nd. your conbinued inteérest in the case. Once ye xageéved
) . 1 o k14 - ¥ v A ' . ,, A-: ,,.,i: l” 4 i. b v ,, " X = i

T H LSBT OYY

Unfortunately, the mesilt we most fearsd whs what oogurred, a
sentenan of J&réath. Again, howaver, the dttornpys who warked with
Mx. ‘Rhines vexny mich appreciate your work on the case.

Binderaly
. e R

b, 2
¥ichael Stonefield
I‘f&lcu

S o
otibiE A
g o e
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]
1

IN CIRCUIT COURT

. SEVENTE JUDIGTAL GIRCUIT
FILE NO. 93-81

STATE OF SOUTH DAROTA
COUNTY “OF PENNINGTON

STATE OF SOUTH DAROTA
- Plaintiff,

g8

© WS, ORDER FOR PSYCHIATRIC EKRMIHATIOH

CHARLES RUSSELL RHIRES,
befendant.

)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
]
)
The' de‘.t':endant, fharles Russall rhines, being indigent, and
having moved the Court by &nd through his attﬁrneys, For an Oxder
for a Pasychiatric Exmination to deteriine: (1) whether the
defendant ig aufferiﬁg from a mental disease, develapmental
disability, or psyahqlogical, physivlogical or atiological
condition, which renders him mentally mtcpmpatent to the extent
that he is unable to undevstsnd the nature and -aqnsequencas of the
proseedings against him or to assist properly in his defense, (2}
whather the defepdent was suffering from a substantial psychidtric
disorfer of thought, fivod or l':ahavic:f which affected him At the
time of the commission of the alleged offense and which impaired
hia judgment, but not to the extent that he was incapable of
knowing th‘a wrongfulness of his allaged act, and. (3). whether the
defendant was temporarily or partislly deprived of veason at the
time of the cummissiocd of the alleged offerise; in that &t the time
of the allag-ed of ferise, . he wes incapable of knowing the
" wrongfolness of the alleged offense; the gourt being familiar with
the file and all prior proceedings herein, and being familiar with
the basis of suchmotion, and it - appeazing tae be in the ‘best
interests of justice to do so, now, tharefore, it is hereby

ORDERED That thé defendant, Charles Russell Rhinﬁsr ber

1)

Appendix 008
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{ ‘ {
) o

examined by Dr. Ddniel J. Kenne'j.].y,, 517 West 20th Street, Eloux
Felins, South ,ﬁakota for ths 'puﬁpéses stated ahove, ami_ it is
furthelr ‘\

ORDERED That Penn.tngton County assume the costs of Buch
exanination, end it is further '

ORDERED That the rasults of such examination be made anly to
the defendant’s ocounsel, Michael Stonsfisdd of the penningten’
County Public Defender’s Office, and not released o the Court or
_the Pennimgton County State s Attormey’s Of'-ﬂufa- antil farther Order
of 'this Couxt. | 5

pated ehig _‘;{;_ day of Novenber, 1992.

BY THE COURT;

) HD ALRD. J ht 4 ]
b : Prasiding Ci.rcuit Gourt U‘u o) B
BTTRET:
£s4 ponpie Fitsgerdld
BY= [ )
%F%%Y i'gr
{ BBAL)

. . . Fonnmg&ah Caunm BI.

.' st 6 Geroth Tha'ory } Sargnid Jorfictal iy T C]:\CIET D sune
County "Paratahinn | Clreutt Courl

[ hetgy Cottifyy tht the fbfagoing Ingtrudiont ¢ .
ln’;uu :nrl coirall copy. ¢l fao eriginalas e . NU\ tl 1932.
" same RapaaKE of mﬁurdm my-cllica fials_ %A .

sy ol T2 waid- wnaie Fuzgerald, Clerk

aggrld, CiiE ‘ . .
!.aaff e Be ey . f;ﬁ Deputy,

By

0597
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3
T

D.J. KENNELLY,M. D, [ 517 West Twentieth

! SiousFalls, 5.0, 67105/ Phons [605]$46-1538
Diplamats, Atverizan Board of Peychiatry wed Neurolgy, /- femarisan Bonrd of Feronzie Payshiatry / Pallow, Americen

Peyehviptric Are oetotion,

[

November 24, 1982

Mr. Michael stonefield
Assigtant Pdrector

Qfiflas of the Public Defender
Pennington County Courthouse
Rapid City, South Daketa 37701

Re: Rhines, Charles R.

1

pear Mr, Stonefiald:

was seen at +the Minnehsha County Public Safety
Building on November.id,. 15, 17, 18, =ad 18, 1832 for a total of
four snd three-fourths hours, HE widerstands the seriousnsss of
his legal situstion and that the death penalty iz belng pursued.
The purpesa of the examination and necessity of a report to bis
attorney was esplained., 'Re also undershood that if my repoyt is
used that I have to. anewer guestiong abdut _everything I knowW
About him, He ynderstood that it was his right to not tell ne
anything or to stop the interview in time and to comsult with his,

atrtorney.

Mr, Rhin B8

sereening for neurological evaluation is negative.

priot to his final interview, he reported that he dosg not
remamber anvihing unnsual. He reports that he does not remember
‘. anything umusual on the day of the allsged crime until about 2 am
when he was called f£rom the jail to bripg some clothes for his
‘roonate., Ha states it was a snowy day and he did. little, He
ate some pork chops and gravy, and nething inusual happened. He

denies intoxication or feeling ill.

rour days later he left for Seattle. He wag unaware that he was
about to be offersd a job in Raepid City. He felt he could get &
4ob in Beattle and his roommate’s father asked him to return
bhone, with the loss of tha rocmmate he would not be able to
afford his apartment, ‘Later thé roommate came to Seattls.

Tt 45 slgnificant that he reports that his roommate was his
hoitogexual . lowver and #£hat the youmg wman -had earller given’
avidance of adulthood but was really seventsen years old, 7The
roommate way algo imvolved tith a female. However, MNI. Rhines
dfd not realize that until later in Beattle. Mr. Rhines is
convinced that & substantial reward is behind any information the

former roommate has given.

while homosexuality is 8 mator factor in Mr, Rhines' life, it had
nothing to do with the alleged victim whom he had seen only 2 few
times during bis employment at the denut shap, He faels that he
has had a sexval identity problem until some counseling in 1378
to get him "to come oubt of the closet.® He deniles promisculty

0596
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Case 5:00-cv-05020-KES Document 396-4 Filed 02/22/18 Page 2 of 5 PagelD #; 6729

any forved sexual relationships. He reports that he drésses 1In |
leather and when doing that he i1g mors assertive. This
azgertivness is verbal such as ordering people to move out of his .
way., He s&tates heé iz not looking for £ighte and has not " been .
challenged te £ight, 'He also reports that when sdaxuality 1s
sadiistic it is only with willing partners. et e
: ' ) R -
in,

This sgpect of his Tife ls not invelved with the alleged: viot
‘but it is important to understanding the 'relatienship with the
roommate whom he states is interested in the reward. .

He ' denles much migbehavior as a child., He served in the AIMY
from 1974 t&o 1976 whers he was unzing drugs ant hs did recelve
non~judicial punishmeft of reduction in renk, fine, restriction

and .2 gensral discharygse, '

Upor return heme to South Dakota he continued 'tov use marijuana
and spaed which he relates as "the mid-savaniies” stuff.” He
féols +this was te ascapa and to aveid interaction with other
" people, In 1877 he sexved sevesn months for third degree
burglary., He did see a counselor at the peniténtiary but did not
follow-up with counsaling urtil he was ordered to do so in 1973.
at that time there was a parole violation due to a fight with his
brother-in-law. During that time he was working as an engraver

in s geld factery.

In Fehruary 1980 he was sentenced to ten vears after pleading
guilty to  armed robbery, He states he was threatepmed in the
panitentiary 80 he reguested a trengsfer. - He was sent to
washington wstate where there were some . fights d1in  the
_penitentlary, He was allowed work ralpase and-did well at this o
and centinved to work as a baker after diazchairge, He was able to :
earn thirty thousand dollars and become an .assistant manager.

He raports that he alteared some checks, His lover attempted the
game thing, but was arrasted. At that time he left town and
;later sent for this men, He Feels that the police were following

his parther to try to arrest him,

‘Ha want to Rapld city where he was hired by a donut shop which is
the same establishment where My, Schaeffer was kllled. '

After about a ysar he was f£ired. However, he states that didn't

. upset him much because he had been firetl and .rehired several
timed, He feels justified because he was allowed unemployment
benefits. Ha was looking for work. Aas stated above he leit
about four dayg after the death. ' There he did cbtain employment
and & place to live. The voung man and the. young lady joined hin »
in Seattle. He states that this made hin depressed. — wly 7 rjured v {leche

He wag arrested on & burglary eharge but states that that charge
waz dropped,

While in the King County Jail he wag.interviewed. He states he
dgoesn't remembar making much of this snd when I ghow him sone of

.

0600 |
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Case 5:00-cv-05020-KES Document 396-4 Filed 02/22/18 Page 3 of 5 PagelD #: 6730

the‘quotations he is surprised.

He does remember going to the jail in Seattle and belmg in the
holding area. He does ramember ‘talking to the police but this is
vague. Hae states there wag another policemsn involved. He feels
that he was in shook, upset and cenfused because hg had ‘babn
arrested. He states that before his roommate return he was borsd
and lonely, He relates he anjoys monogamous ralatiociships.

in Seattle he lived with a fiiend who sccepted tﬁﬁﬁuhe‘was. qqy;ijf:ﬁﬁa
He worked for the friend and alse hada Jjob in -the salmon .

resaalrch.

At the FKing County Jall he was put on suicide watch because he
had agked for a gun and & bullet. He states that if he had had
tnat he would have shovt himgelf. when asked why "I just spent
five hours confessing, that ends your life." He Genies suidide

intent at the present time.

If he 48 not convicted he would like to return to Seatfle,
otegon, or work om £ish research in the Gulf of Mexlco. He tells
me &t least twice that he can do electronic work.

" . He stales that occasionally when alone he hears his name called.
I do not gat any history of sny symptoms that lead to a peychotic
diagnagils. The depression at the time of arrest in Seattle 18
situaticonal, Hé doss not show depressive symptoms at the present

time,

His interactions with others are limited but he.can lateract. fe
does tend to alternate bhetween passivness and agsertivness, and
there ig some suspiciousness. O0f course at this time guardednsss

would not be considared umreasonable,

Ha has had some experiences where he seas things as happening
before they happsin. He ralates an inecident when women cama to
the donut shop and he knew one of theit names, :

On mental gtatus examination one finds that he 14 alert and
orlented. His memery and intellectual functions are all good.
He can racall saven digits forward and reverss. However, when
given three wordas he could only recsll twp after elght minutes oh
two pceasions, However, his general memory is good. There is ne
avifence of a thought disorder, He shows some hamor and some

iﬂt@restﬁ '
' There are some areas of incomplete information about the legal

system,- He clearly has the intelligence to lsarn 1£f he iz
I weuld sse him as having fhe ahility te unrderstand

instructed.
in .both irrational .and rational mnaier the cherges, the
proceadings, and the relationship with an attornay. .

" Bince he ie not digtressed by his homcsaxuality it dosg not

consgtitute & mental illnéss.

0601 |
Appendix 012 .



. Case 5:00-cv-05020-KES  Document 396-4 Filed 02/22/18 Page 4 of 5 PagelD #: 6731

- a4 b e P Y

Until the f£inal interview he iInsisted he was not ..there.
Obvioltsly, one can not make any vommeits about his .nental gtatus
at ‘'ths time. There ig no evidaiice that he has superiasnded - any
major mental diserders that would significantly wrespricfs.hls.
ahility to use judgement ox.to comprahend.bls béhawdoms raltuiis.
exceedingly unlikely that an illnessiwould appasaxsguddent
“then leave suddenly.: S ) e T s ;
s . . . . o . I.'.'E'g: e 0 p“‘-\jl_h'.-,.' B
on the last intbrview he insisted en giving more “detadll: -
quastions why *a Sane man would confess to,murder." - He -gtates
that he did this to keep his roommats out of it and at the time,
no oné made any statemenits about the death panalty. _

He spontaneously reports that he and his roommate went to the
donut shop to rob the place. "Things went sour." o

puring his description there is one eplsode of usual word usags.
This could also be a misunderstanding on my part, He states that
"y gtabbed Domovan twice to stop him from assault with a deadly
waapon, " When T agked him to explain he reports that he knew
Benovan would recognize his roommatsa, ' stabbed him once in
front of the offive door. He was fighting and scresming. I
stabbed him agaln, He quieted down, I got him up and walked him
down to the store room and tied his hands.® At that point the
rocmmate came in and Donovan made a comment to him.

Mr. Rhines told his roommate that Detovan was not gelng to go
anywhers because he was tisd and stabbed; and he left to go get
the mnmoney. He reports the roommate came in and told  him . that
Donovan wasn't golng to tell anybody and was not goilng to  1ive,
At that point, he thought he would have time to gather Ris
belongings, clothing, ear and leave town, He recognizmed that
would look suspicious although it didn't prove anything. wWhen
they got home he reports that the roommate told him that he had

gtabhed Donovan again,

At that point he returned the roommate to work and went out ¢to
the country o dispose of clothing, weapon end some checks,w He
decided to take the blame himself because he sees no raason for a
second person to go to jail as it would not bring Donevan hack to

life‘. *there 1s no point in ruir}inq,two lives. "

He also reports that in Seabttle he confesged bacause the pollce
told him that they could £ind anmother friend of Mz, Rhines in
violation of parole and the gentleman would Jlose vigltation
rights, He reports he would probably Pe beaten by the other men
i that way t¢ happen. His functioning and intelligence would
indicate that he i& capable of comprshending the consequences of
revaelaing this information and he ¢ould understand advice from

his attothey,

He tells me that he relatsed this information after he
telephone conversatlon with his attorney.

had &

The conclusions of this evaluation would imclude that no major

0802 |
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mental d1llness can be diagnpsed. There are a number of social
interactions which. conld paint to mixed persvnality. . rraits... ..
have not yet seen the resu.’lts of tHe psirchological tasting.
* Perhaps this cen shed some light on that subject. Personality
disordars or tralts are patterng of, interaction with others.-and
influsnce behavior.  Howewar, paychiatrists helieve that . thasa

indfviduals hava final executive po:-rar over beham’.or. LA

~enen ~does, n@t see:his judgement to be *ans illness. LiobUious
‘jdc;resr not alwaya use good judgament. ) :‘ L '<'. . D
He- has the ability to rationally and - r.actually undesmnd h;i.s .
legal situatien and charges. _
After T wee 2 final report t’rcsm Doctor Atbes I will review my

information again. If ‘any other information becomes available, I
will be happy to raview it or discusg it wibh you.

Sinceraly,

D.J7 Kenielly, M, D..
DIK/tk
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/ Phtm_e[ 605] 336-19%8
Amarisen Payehiairie Asvociatio

* piJ KENNELLY,M.D. | 017 WestTwentieth / SiousFolls,S.D, 67105
Diplomate. Amorionn Boord of Prychiziry wnd Nowrslogy [ Amentoont Board.of Forsnste Psyehintey { Fellew,

BRIEF PEYCHOSCCTAL HISTORY

Name: Rhines, charles CONFIDENTIAL!
pats: NovembeT 17, 1892

is seen on this occagion at the Minnehaha

Mr, Charlés Rhines _
velop a social higtory. I

county Public safety Building to de ‘
explained o MI. phines that this information would be nmade
available to Doctor Kennelly for hig use in doing his psychiatric
Additionally, I advised that this informaticn may

evaluation.

also be shared along with poctor Rennelly's report bto wWhomever
the court order eguires a report be sent. He indicated an
understanding of that and stated thet he did not faal the need

for Further legal consultation prior to our vigiting.

FAMILY HISTORY: Mr, Rhings wak bora on July 11, 1§56 at
MeLaughiin, South Dakota, He was raiged in that community where
his father managed the lo¢al Farmer's Go~Cp plevator. Mother was '
ocecasionally employed as a boekkeaper, Charies ig the youngest
of four ctildren, having ‘a hrother currently forty~four yaars of
age and two slsters ages forty-cne and thirty-tiins. pis brother
1e£t home to join the Marine Corps when Chatles was elght Vears
old go it feels as though they were raiged completely gaparately,
He characterizes his relationghip with his sigters as one of
fighting and having little in common. ge tells me that after the
age of twelve he was pretiy much left to take care of himself,
#is mother wis emplovsd crtside of the home and hals next. older

glster was fifteen and not interested in his twelve year old
activities. ©She was off with her f£rieads doihg saeial things and
ke spent most of his time witching TV and eating .at home after
gcheel. He describes himself as being grogsly over weight as 2
chiid amd being qudte pon-athletic. #e Telt these factors
contributed to his limited petr accephance.

Mr. Rbinss has never married and had no gerious relstionships
with famalas. as gn adulk, he hecamé aware of his Thomosexual
orlantation and bas had a Few sxtended relationships with, ¢ay
PACENers, Mr, Rhines sees himself as openly practicing his gay

;]

1ife style and feels good shout that clolce: e

-

ADUCATIONAL HISTORY: Mr, Rhines says he did poorly /-Vu’ gohool and
was gocizlly promoted hetween grades three and gix,” He helieves
that ocoured bedause his mother was on the echool hoard. In the
saventh g¢rade, he was failed. That was quite a shock to him., He
generally disliked school becauss he wag forced to leain at the
rate of the slowest child in the class and found that slow pate
rather boring., Therefore, he didn’t apply himself and his
academic gradas reflected that fact, He dropped aut of gehogl i _
' EXHIBIT

| 8
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- gehool diplomad .

‘¥he obyeet of other people

. ww-ﬁ':]%‘)? et ‘

the tenth grade and went to work. ﬁt age seventaen he went E0
live with his prother-in-law and sister in wWoed, South pakota and
gh gchool again in the ninth grade. ‘His “prother-in~-law

began hi

was a teacher &R that system and he Fhought parhaps he would do
petter under hise tutelage. This lasted four months before he
dropped out. . Ha talked of the frustration he had Witk
' brother-in-law

goetalizing with teachecs who were Eriends of his

on the waekends and observing thelir soclal )
nack to school and naving fo £it into the role of student and
ted 'te view them in anl rfdealistic e
comfortable for hdlm. However, .he didreventually LaC

“from 5t. Louis High gchool -in Hewall ¥

i vevaeh ol

with the second givision in Korea,

¥r. Rhineas gervice sixteel months at FE.
in gsouth Rorea. He wag
1inary reasons. His
able cirenmatances..

MILITARY EXPERIENCE:
cargon, Celoradq and nine  months
discharged a few monthe early for discip.
general digcharge under honor

riods of employmeﬁt in

EMELOYMENT. HI'S‘I'ORY: ‘#%e has had hrief pe
of a donut

coustruction industry anté one time worked as a managar
ghop. while 1m prison
various alectronci jobs.

COLLEGE EXPERIENCE;
ths following his milibary

.pakota at springfieid for & few mont
£Ficulty actomplishing

He studied electronice but had ai
iy that fleld. He was somewhat older than the average collage
studant and did not £it into the peer groulps. on occasion he was
s teasging. THay anjoyed ¢alling him
tzgpa, LA reataliation for this type of treatment, MWr. Ehines
ople who most

burglarized a dorm roeom ocoupied by two of the pagpP
enjoysd teasing him. 7This erded ih his axpulslon from school and
algso hig first inecarceration for +he burglary. "

saxrvice.

LEGAL HISTORY: M&. Rhine
in Novembaer 1977 and gentencad to thres years in the shate

penitentlary. He setved about one year or less O
in 1878 wWas wonvicted of Elrst degree robbery and .5¢

gorved primarily in the etate of- waghington ReX his regquest
pacause there were pecple in the South Dakota Btate pendtentiaxy
who hed animesities towards him and he naedet distance from that

threat.. He pregently _

third degree burglary. The incident reportedly peecured: ol March
81,1 1892 in Rapld city, gouth Dakota. He 18 pending ryial on that
chatgé. < .

PEYCHIATRIC HISTORY: ge had one brief period of coungalimy in
1979, Thig occured at the West River Mental Hsalth Center in
papid ¢ity, The focus of therapy was Lo facilitate his working
through sexual identity probilems. He faals that was Very helpful
and enabled him €O ncome out of the cloget! with - bls
honossxuality. when I asked about any feeling af needing
psychiatric care at other times, he gaid "ya I suppose S0 gver

cument 396-5 Fil
Filed 02/2%/18 Page 2 of 3 PagelD #: 6734

y was gnet

hiie serving

in the mstate of Washington he worked .at .

Mz, Rhines, attended the Un;l.vets-it}’ of 8outh -

g was convicted of third dagree burglary’

ig charged with first degree purder, aRd

0605 |
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| T asked what hiﬂ iih 8 .
iX Years. When wy play :
the past ;iw:agfdsneed care was, he. rePligmtﬂ f"’gﬁ{;igipaﬁiﬂg h{“
EHOER gotne ne vedt 1qnbe§;vi§:s ¢ he, Giscasiel

At | that homos 8xua. ie
Sﬁd°m3500histig eg aot see 1t ag 2 psch}:gnuna L', AeRE, .
further, h'en behavior would not be et R

-assumgz sy . o i
.I" P r . f b
fmi'f‘fw"’" 5 i , Rhines-;fz Has
n R_ MIONB. x ' ﬁhﬂtm' 11
. 3.%5"“. K*?i;‘uw"”g:%ﬁa&respmﬂad‘ ’1: lrezvng b fume ;
. T ﬂﬁw noldfied Ui be %eh e dzamatx¢ﬁll¥ mak 'E

o
| wﬁg:;ﬁﬁt‘hat seeme& to 'suppor

" stgnef. ...

eh, MEW

a
steve Dresb ot Werker
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PEYCHOLOGICRL HUALUATION
KHINES, Charles |
pop: July 11, 19356
DATE OF BVALUATION: November 17 and 21, 1992
DATE OF REPORT: ﬁecgmher 1, 15892 |
BUALUATOR, Bill . Ambes, Ph.D.

REFERRAL:

Hr. fhines ig bhelng referred at this time by osniel J. Kennelly, . 0.,
for payehological evaluation. Dr. Kennelly has evzluatad Mr. Rhines af,
the reguest of Joseph Dutler, atiorusy at law, fer a 1agsl chargs
pending in pennington €ounty, South TDakota, .

7g complete this avaluation, Mr., Riines completed the Yinnesota
Multiphasic Persenallty Tnventory (MMPI}, the Millon ~Cliniecal
Multiaxial Inventoery (MCMl), the House, TTaB, person Fest, the
ropgsohach personallty Piagnosis Method, and selected stimulus cards
from the Thematic Apperception Tegt {*TAT).

MENTAL BTATUS:

My, Ehines is & 36-year-vld white wale whe appeared fot tha sepsion
dregaed in =n orangé& jumpsuit, the gtendard wear for inmates at tha
Minnehaha County Jail. He uppeared neatiy groomad, and seemed to Dbo
quite receptive pnd cpen to Lhe evaluation. He emhibiued-minimal 5igns
of anxiety, nor did he exhibit any sigas of disorder of moed. His
ghought processes WaIe aoherent, although eplandically rhreoughout the
avaluation weuld offer taogential Bilde comments which glthough had the
intent of Welng bumdrous, freguently sppeared Lo ba relevsant to the
tagk at hand. Aiz thought content shuwed o0 signs of psychotlc
affilintion ox thinking. He is eledrly orisnted, ghows no aperrations
of recent or remote MEMOEY, and esppears to he of above averags
irtellesotual ekility a8 manifested by his handling of abstract matArial
|n responegs to proverb testing. He a¥lilbits winimal insight into the
nature of his current persanal secial gituation as it i1g contribeting
to mental status, and his judgment 1d questionable.

PEST RESVLTS INTERPRETATION:

In his responses teo the MMPI, hs tended to regpond In an extremaly
exsggernted manner, endokging & wide variety ot inconsistent sympLoms
and attisudes. rypilceslly, this type of responge {5 a result of a
pumbetr of & factors, in¢luding random regpomding, which this writer
does not believe is the rase mere, talsely clalwming prychologloal
groblems, low reading lsvel, a “pleas for help®, o &N apute disturbance
rhipt may Hlssipate over time ar it mey be indjcative ef 2 markedly
confusged psychotic state. 0f the possible fagtors 1isted, it is this
writer's opinion that thig client i8 falsifying his responses Lo appesy
in & more nagative 1ight than in fect ig the gagao. e cerbsinly

"EXHIBIT

I_b
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FAGE 2
REINES, Charles

doegn‘t exhibit a low resding lavel, and ne deniad vespopding in @
cxpndom wanner, and he denies a saekind of help for his problems.
Likewigse, there amre no signs of any sonfusion oi peychotic 1gation in
ghis writar’'s visits with this person, and therefore the assumption 18
nade that he tended to falsify his responses Lo the test data. As &'
result, the MMPI ig an invalid prmf.i'le. pased uwpon the responses that
he adopted. .

Lilewise, his regponsed %O the MOMI, he ctended 1O respond in a wanner
in whieh he wap overly gelf~critieal and self-depreciating in terns of
his responses. However. tha following profile 18 propably valid
~althewgh mostly likely exaggerated baged upon hie responsss. The
clinical scalas suggest that thers 1ig a mocerate leve) of patholegy in
the overall personality struciure of this person. He is 1ikely to have
s checkered history of digappointments in hieg pexsonal and family
reiationships, defieits in his secial attalnments ars notable, .a8 is &
tendency in his part to precipitate self-defeating viclous ¢lrcles.
marlier hopes for nimself have msl with frustrating sethacks and
efforts to achieve a congistent niche in Life have failed, Alshough he
ik shle to Erasquently furnicticn on a satisfastory ambulatory basls he A8
1ikely to evidence & parsistent emotional dysdontrol and periodic
epirodas of acting out behavior. _

The banavigr of this man &8 typiflied by hip guiet, inexpresgive yet
dependent way of relating fo athers, B marked gefieit in social
intereat is notable as are frequent ecuentricities, jdeas of refarance,
cccasional magical thinking and depersenalization anxieties, :
intensaly introversive pattsrn coekists with 3 1schk of snergy,
deficient Bocial initiative, and stimulus=seeking behavior.  Also
notable is his impoverished affect and hig confused thoughts abaut
integpersonal matbers, &lthough he prefers a peripharal role in goctal
family selatienshipg, there is alse & gtrong, gonflicting nead for
dapendency. Bobth eof Lhese stem from his low Belf-estecn and his
deficlencles in assuming autonomous pehaviors.

Tor the most part, this patlient ig &8 detached chmerver of 1ife., HKe ls
strongly gelf-balictling, POSBEESSE an image of himself as a weak and
ineffectual person, Rather than face the world. he defensively
retreats, thereby becoming even more . remote from sources of potentiml
grati€icaticen. Life is wneventful Efor hid, with ewxtended periods of
politude that are characterized by feelings 0 baing empty and
depersonalized. Displaying 8 pervasive inadeguacy in most aress, he
tends %o follow a meaningless, inaffectual, and {dlg life patiern,
gensrally remaining only on the periphery of saclal activities.

Thig man is beginning Lo erhihit some signs of cognitive disturbance,
partigularly with regard te ewetional and ipterpersonal mabters, His
periodilc sztrangemant from others may LeRd him TO loge toush with
reality on oeaasioen. Socizl communications are often oad, strained,
and self-sonscious, thereby gurther #lisnating him fram others, HiS
wesitation to exprese affect may stem Lfrom anw iptrinsic ipabiliiy to
gxpezience pleasure. )

0808
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PAREE 3
THINRS, Charles

Fraguently, this paviant is depressed and moroes, AL other. Lim&E, )
mEY D@ erratically moady and complaining. Rapeathk hils spathetie
axterior are intenhse feelings of dimcontent and anger that may e
displayed pariedically in paﬁﬁive—aggxasmive, petulant, and fault-
finding behavier. Hore often, Rhowevels we 15 self-deprecating and
galf-punitive and disposed ta constant worrying . :

phe preference of this man is to fTollow & simple, repstitive and
dependent life pattern in which he oean avoid gag)frafigertion and
maintaln his distance from normal seclal aspirations. nisengagsd fron
and disinterested in mogt of the rewards of active human relationships,
ne often appears to others as an upohtrusively Btrangs, gisconnected,
and Lifele¢s person, Restricting hisg spoial and emotional invelvenents
only perpetustées hig Life pattern aof isplation and depandency With
avery ilncreasing circles of angeax.

Mr. Rhinss' dravwings on the Houme, Tres, PEISON feut guggest & numbrer
of concerns anhd igsues velated to his senuxl identity., He i plagued
by marked faelings of inserurity and does not . expexrience himself as
being cennscted oF groundaed in any aspscts gf hig life, He tande to
held meny stroggles and problems within himself, and tends %O disyuise
and kide his intertial turmoil with a somavhat £lippant and psendo-
arrogant demsanor., He dess project s distinet dislike fer wonen, am
has minimal reppect OU regard for women, He nakes many effoxrts to
establish as much sontrol in his life as he can, but freguently finds
pimself being unable to do thig, which results in 2 high degree of
anxiety antd frustration, with epiaodiﬂ'actiag out hehaviors. He tends
to be a very riyld individual, and clearly is fearful of axpressing his
own thoughts and feelings, and attempts O meintain & mapk of gomtirel
apd self-discipline, There axe no eigne ol disturbance of thought
proc¢ess or thought oontent in bis drawings, But theze are clear Signs
of & marked underlying personallty digordet, with paﬁsiva—aggrmssivﬂ-
avoidant and schizoid features being prominent. There are also &lgnd
of significdant anxlety pregant. '

Hr. Rhines’ responses UO the Thematic Rpperception pept indieate 2
person who feels markedly apprehensive and restless at this time and
strugyles with a current indecisivenass over ninos matters. HE is alse
1ikely to struggle with =same marked physical discomforts insluding
gastrointestinal. zlagp disturbance, headsghe, &and mageular tightness.
He 1s currently expressing a nigh Ievsl of dejection and discourmgament
about his currgnt 1ifs situatdon and tends to maintain a pesgimistde
view of the future, There i @ loss of efficiendy and self-confidencs,
diminished plessure in praviously rawarding activities, prgoceupation
with matters of persanal inadeguacy, and feslings at worthlessness and
guilt. Overall, be feals that he i5 struggling with oppreséive sonial
demands wnd responsibilities, and sypgriances 2 nigh degreé of angerl
and regentment because of chis. Mis smenss of pereemsl inadaquacy
underliss his fear that che expectation ol athers will gvereheln hiw
and result in their digapproval and rejection. He Lends to ne nariedly
self-depreciating, But egain contipually tries Lo sovES thty with &
demeanoy of seli-assurance.
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PAGE 4
KHINES, Charles

My, Rhines had & tetal of 27 rexponses W0 the 10 stimulus cands of the
Rorschach suggesting ar individual with perhaps avarvage iatelligance.
There were ne 8igns of any peEychotic leation o significant pathology
emerging on his responses to the Anrschach, Interastingly, this man
appearad to be somewhat avoidant of responding o the ptimulus curds,
capd many times had To ba probed te loek at the sards in different ways
in orday to Bge if he was, perceiving some other itema., Hls rezpenses
were gulte common amd standard, and in & number of His responEss @ere
related to gepgraphical formations. Thig in itsslf naa_miﬁlmal
sigpificance, except to suggest that he ig fearful ot diasclasing some
ng his inner thoughtsg and feelings. e does appear Lo be . fairly
knowledgeabla about a number of different things, and demcrilbes himsals
as a "wvoracious veader®. Although ha sttemptr to glwve the inpressiaon
of being Pright and well-read, and knowledgeable 4in a yariety of
different areas, his response content clearly suggest = man of average
intelligencs. .

DIAGNOSTIC LHPRESSIONS:
As a result of this evaluwation, the follewing dlagnosxes are suggested:

Axis I AGE@.02, Genexalized Anxlety pigorder. . !
Awirg TT: 301.22, Behizotypal Perscnality with prominent schizeid ov
avoidant tradts. .

My appreciation to Dx. Kénnelly for the oppertunity to 2valuate this

interi;?fna patient,

BILL HA P! BdE, PH.D./ajo
Lisenced Fsychalogist
rsgoglate Clinical Professor

Department of Pgychiatry
USh Schoeel of Madicine
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' STATE OF SOUTRH DAKOTA ) ' SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
. ' )88
COUNTY OF PENNINGTON )

IN THE MATTER OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKQTA Vs. CHARLES R. RHINES

AFYFIDAVIT OF DEWEY J. ERTZ, Ed.D.

State of South Dakota ) ~ EXHIBIT

) 88
Cou.nty of Pennington )

. 1, Dewey J. Ertz, Ed.D., being an adult of competent and sound mind, and being first duly

sworn on aath, state as follows;

1. Tam a psychologist at Chrysalis Association, 403 Natlonal Street, Suite 1, Rapid City,
South Drkota. | am licensed to practice psychology in the State of South Dskota and my license
number is 123,

2. My date of birth is 10/] 3/1950 I reside at 14768 Flying Eagle Dr., Box Elder, South
Dakota, 57719,

3. Lhave besn contracted through the Federal Public Defender Districts of South Dekota and
North Dakota to review alient documents and records, evaluate competency, and testrfy athearings,
if nevessary, on bobalf of Cherles R. Rhines. Several houts have been spent reviewing records that
include ttial end gland jury transciipts, depositions, faw enforcarnent investigetion information,
psychigirie and psychological assessments, educational and ruifitaty service information, recent
interviews corpleted on various individuals, sud various corréspondence between attorneys and
other individuals representing Charles, Tlilsalso includes listenirig to and reading transotipts of taped
statements Charles provided to law enforcament personne! on 6/19 and 6/21/2012.

4. The information i this affidavit represents a sammary of my conelusions from the work I
have completed, Considerable Information is not presented to support these conolusions but this
infermation is evailable on request. A complete forensic psychologica] evaluation maybe drefiedata

later date,

5. Charles was charged with the killing of 22-year-old Donnivan Schasifer in Rapid City,

South Dekota, on 3/08/1992, Three atiorneys were appomted to defend him; Joseph Butler, Wayne
Gilbert, and Michasl Stonefield. Arrangements were made. for Charles to be evaluated by e
psychiatrist, D. J. Kennelly, MD; and by & psychologist, Bilf H. Arbes, Ph.D. Dr. Kennelly
completed his evaluation on 11/13, 15, 17, 18 and 19/1992. He noted that Charles presented 2

_ negative heuzologival soreen and that he had been seen to address sexual identity issuss cring 1978,
He also presenfed a history of substanae nse. Dr. Kennelly concluded that Charles was displaying

Page |
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sltuational depression buit he did not present 5 psychotic diagnosis or a thought disarder, He also
gave an opinion that Charles was not mentally {1l at the time of the crime, Dr, Arbes saw Charles on
11/17 sad 21/1992. He administered several personality mensires to Charles but hie did not complete
cognitive testing, Dr. Arbes identified several findings from his assessment that included Cherles
tneking tangetitial comments, above average cognitive skills based on his response to proverbs,
minimal insight, and questionable judgment, The results from the Minnesota Multiphas ic Personali
Inventory were read asinvalid, Charles was fzlt to display modetate psychopathology on the Millon
Clinical Mulfiaxis] Inventory with dependent personality traits, frequent worry, and other maod
symptains. Projective testing indicated that he was insecure, digliked females; gnd that he was Likely
to pregent somatic issues, feel ingdequate, and display self-blame, He was avoidant of the cards.from
Rorschach's test, Dr. Arbes coneluded that Charles was displaying 8 Generalized Anxiety Disorder,
Schizotypal Personality Disorder with promtinent schizoid or avoldant traifs. A letter was written to
Dr. Kennelly. dated 2/02/1993 by Michael Stonefield stating that his testimony at trial was not
determined neeessary because Charles' mental contlition ot istory did not reach the degroe where his
testimony was nieeded, This letter and the comnuerits indicate that a legal decision was made not to
present psychiatric or psychotogical testimony in the litigation phase of Charles' trial and that thers
was no consideration of using this type of information to-identify mitigdtion factors, Further, the
purpose of the psychiatric and psychological svaluations was for the purpase of determining insanity
and competency and not for the purpose of rmitigation, In fact, no considerstion of utilizing
psychiatrie or psychological data for mitigation was given even after these initial findings were
available based on the information reviewed. ' . .

6. Charles' social-and educational histories evidence significant attention-deficit and learning
disabled symptoms. The information available to me indicates that he copsd with these symptom
patterns and related impairments by overeating and gaining weight, substance use and acting out, He
had diffieulties integrating sacially with others beeause of his sexual orfentation. The soclal
difficulties included poor judgment and reasoning, impulsivity, and personality dysfunction es an -
adult. Seversl axamples of these patterns are included in his school records, information regarding
hismilitary service, and by the testimony of his sister, Blizebeth Young, duting his sentoncing.

7. An updated intelligence test was completed with Charles when he was seen by me at the
Bouth Dakota State' Penitentiary in'Sioux Falls, South Dakots, on 5/26/2012. He was individually
administered the Waehsler nielligence Seale-Fourth Edition. Charles' results are felt to be a

valid-estitnate of his cutrent cognitive functioning.
Charles obtained  Full Scale [Q_df 105 which is at an averagé tevel falling at the 63" percentile.
‘Four composite sobres wete gained by administering several different subtests. These compasite

scores have an average range from 85 to.115 witk a mean at 100, and the subtests have an average
range frotm 7 and 13 with a mean at 10. Charles' compoesite and subtest scores were g Tollows.

Composite/Subtests Scores  Ynile
Verbal Compreliension 132 ogt

Similarities 10
Yocabulary 19
Information 17

Page 2

0812

Appen.dlx 023



Case 5;00-cv-05020-KES Document 396-7 Filed 02/22/18 Page 3 of 6 PagelD #: 6742

Perceptusl Reasoning 100 50™
Block Design 11
Matrix Reasoning 07
-Visual Puzzles 12
Working Memory 100 50"
Digit Span . 07
Arithmetic 13
Processing Speed 79 08"
Symbol Search - T 04
Coding = - . 08

The Verbal Comprehension composite is a measure of veibal coneept formation, verbal ressoning,
and knowledge acquired from the person’s ehvironment. Charles' rosults indicate superiot skills in
these areas, Subtest results indicated that Charles has strengths in his general word knowledge and
fund of general verbal knowledge. Weaknesses were displayed in his verbal reasoning skills bwi this
weakness is only in regard to his superfor skills on the other two subtest arsas and his scaled score
and verbal reasoning was at an average level. :

Perceptual Reasoning s a measure of perceptual and fluid reasoning, spatial procesaing, and visual-
motor integration, His score in'this arsa indicates averags functioning, Subtest results indicated that
Charles has-sverags, skills in the ability to construct #bstract wholes from perts and in ton-vetbal
repgoning and visugl peroeption. He displayed weaknesses inhis visual nformation processing and .
abstract reasoning wkills, ‘ :

The Wrking Memory composite provides a measure of the individual's ability to ternporarily retain
information in mermory, perform someé opetation or mertipulstion with it, and produce a result.
Additional skills involve attention, concentration, mental control, and reasosing. Charies obtained a
score at an gverage level, Subtest results indicated strengths in the ability to focus atfention and
concentiation while solving verbally presented'math problems and weeknesses in his immediate
verbal memory. ' :

Processing Spoed provides o medswe of the ability to quickly and cotreetly scan, sequence, or
Giscriminate simple visudl information. This composite alse measures short-term visual memory,
attention, and visual-mator eoordination, Charles' score indicatés high borderline skills in this area.
Both of his scaled scores were lower. He scorsd at a below avsrage fasige on 2 task measuring visual
secognition and processing speed and in the low average range on & sultest that reflects psycho-
metar speed on & task requiring new learning,

Additional strengths and weaknesses can beidentified by compering each compasite score with the
othier composite results, Charles appears to have strengths in his Verba! Comprehensien, and
weaknesses in Processing Speed using this method. He also presented & highly signifieant 15 point
differsnce between his highest and lowest scaled score results. These test results are consistent with
individuals who have Attention-DefieitiHyperactivity Disorder and a histary of gondemic Jeaming
impairnents. C - ‘
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i

8. Charles' demeanor on tape interviews reviewed and in various references to the statement

indicated a pattarn of social interaction impairments frequently idertifisd among individuals with
attention defictt and leaming impairments, Both Attention-Ueficit Disorder and learning impairments
often reflect neurobehavioral problems. Individuals with attention-deficit problems do not display
abnormal behavior. Rather they display a significantly elevated frequency of normal behavior. They
have difficiilty in various ateas including sustaining their atiéntion to tasks, are unable to attend to
significant stimuli in thelr environment and jgnore non-gignificant stimuli, present impulsivity, iow
frustration tolerance, have difficulties with feeling bored, and they display paradoxical responses to
stimulant medication s such medication allows them to ramain calm and forus while individuais
taking stimulants without these impairments become hyperactive and off-task, These patterns are
also highly problematic in the schoo] environment as children and adolescents with these problers
present fluctuations in their leaming between classes and are susceptible to school failure, Another
concarn is that they frequently have difficulties understanding social cues and they feel different
from their peers resulting in withdrawal and isolation,

0, Charles was described as “callous™ during these interviews in the records reviewed. His
behavior and verba! responses duting these interviews need fo be understood in the conitext of how
Charles processes informetion and in the time frame when these iriterviews took place. My
assessment of Chetlesindicates that he generally processes information oraily by listening to hisown -
“voice. This is a common cheracferistic of individuals who have learning disorders and difficulties
focusing end concentrating. Records reviewed indicated that Charlos processed the murder to a
limited extent by talking to others during the time between when the murder was committed and
when the interviews were conducted, He-was ieprocessing these events orally to helphim understand
what happened during the interviews in.my opinion, This alsa acconnis for his desires to takebreaks
and have the tape recorder shut off so he could process without having the information taped.
Specific examples of his reprogessing is included on pages 16 and 17 stating ifhe had meriey for the
right attorney he would be asquitted, laughter at vatious potnts in the interviews, and a cynical -
attitudls that reflwots his imelligence and ability to reason effectively but also within the context of .
poor social skills, These interviews triggered memories of the events thiat took place when Charles !
killed Doinivan Schaeffer producing au additional unusual dameanor during the imerviews. Charles
also responded defensively as he did during his life when foeling pressured bevause he was being
questioned about owteotnes resulting from his poor judgment et impairments in reasoning. This
includes the roférence to butshering chickens on page 8. Defensiveness. was displayed and this
defensiveness is reflected In request to avoid certain topics and to terminate the second intprview.

10. The jury in the murder tial deliberated for 24 hours before rea¢hing a vertiot, They also
requestsd-fsedback from the judge.regarding various sentenceés thiey could impose. This indicstes that
the jury wds struggling with understanding the events that hadl taken place restilting in the death of
Donnivan Schasffer. Unfortunately, they did not have adequate mitigation information to understand
Charles mental state and motivation to burglérize the establishment where the murder fook place nor
was information presented about antecedents to these events, - -

i1, My opinions from reviewing the records and other information available, interviewing
Charles, and the psychological testing completed, are reported below. These opinions are statgd
within & ressonable degree of psychological certainty. The tight is reserved to change these opinions
should significant additional faformation become available. My specific ppinions are as fellaws:
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¢+ Thejuryinthe murder tudl was not presenteci sufficient nutlg,nnon evidence to assist them in
. understending Charles' psychological impairments,

¢ Limited comments were pro\/idﬁd regartling Charles' mental state during the senatencing
phase ofhis trial butno expert opinions were affered to explain to thejury the extent and the
impact ofhis mental state and functioning on lis erimes. Noexpert witnosses were presenited
~ durlng the guilt phase of his trial o address thess {ssues. Charles' attormeys ohly explored
insanity and competency issues through completion of psychiatric and psychmlogmal
assessments. They did not consider the aptfion of milizing the nformation they gain from
these assessments for mitigation purposes, or the option of galmng additional psychiatric and
psychological data for mitigation.

A complete psychological picture of Charles was not presented to the jury at his trial as
sufficient assessment information was not completed to docurnent his attention-defieit and
learning impairments, This information would have allowed the jury to have & better
understanding of Charles as a person and glven fhem an explanation. regarding his
lmpulsmty and other chatacteristics which were factorsin the death of Donnivan Schaeffer.

. Slgmﬁoant “collateral information was available to addregs thege areas and some of this
information was presented to the jury. However, the j juty' was not provided sufficient
professional information to 2ssist them in understandmg theantecedents of Charles' life and i
how this Information impacted his commission of hix crimes.

» The characterization) of Charles as being "eallous” duetothe content and his demeanor when
interviewed by law enforcament personnel is inaccurdte in my opinion. The jury in his trial
neaded to understatid how his pattern of erally reprocessing, laughter during this process,
poer social skills, defensivensss, and other response patterns reflected the hisfory of

" impairments Charles bad suffered throughout his life,

Dated this /% __ day of June, 2012,

Dewey J .3 Ertz%_ d.D, E;
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STATEOF SOUTH DAKOTA )
: . by
COUNTY OF PENNINGTON )

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by Dewey 1. Brtz, EdD, this
/S day of g&‘ , 2012,

' otary Public, St;'uth Dakot:

(Sea) | : My— Commission Expires: __¢/ L éqﬁ"
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Thomas E. Schacht, Psy.D, ABPP

Clinical and Forensic Psychology
P,O. Box 70308 - ETSU
Johnson City, Tennessee 37614

August 28, 2012

Mr. Paul Swedlund

Office of the Attorney General
State of South Dakota

Pierre, South Dakota

RE: Rhines v Weber, Civ. 02924

Dear Mr, Swedlund,

Ploase accept this [etter as a report of opinions to which I am prepared to testify in the habeas
corpus proceedings involving Mr. Rhines. Numerals in brackets refer to numbered pages of my
file and are for ease of reference during testimony, A list of records reviewed is appended.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Schacht, PsyD, ABPP

BACKGROUND

" Mr. Rhines has been on South Dakota's death row since 1993, following his conviction of first-
degree murder committed in the course of his burglary of the establishment of & former employer,
Dig'Em Donuts, Three mental health experts were retained by Mr. Rhines’ counsel; all submitted
written reports, but none were called to testify in either the guilt or the penalty phase of the trial.

The current habeas proceéding is understood to include claims of ineffective assistance of counsel
with respect to management of the mitigation component of the penalty phase of Mr. Rhines’
trial. '

In support of the habeas petition, Mr. Rhines has submitted the expert affidavit of psychologist
Dewey Ertz, Bd.D., dated June 11, 2012, As indicated by the foundation for opinion recited in his |
affidavit, Dr. Ertz’ opinions appear baséd substantially on a retrospective re-interpretation of the
same body of information available at trial. Primary sources of additional information appear to
' include Dr, Ertz’ own interview of Mr, Rhines and a WAIS-1V intelligence test, both of which
were reportedly conducted on May 26, 2012. '
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" Dy, Ertz’ opinions are set forth in his affidavit, which is not accompanied by a detailed report, and
which presents an admittedly truncated foundation and reasoning for the stated opinions. In Dr,
Brtz’ words: “Considerable information s not presented to support these conclusions but this
information is available on request.” [emphasis added] ' |

Dr. Eriz' opinions may be summarized as follows:

[1] Dr, Brtz admits that “significant collateral” information was presehted to the jury in
mitigation, but he complains that “sufficient professional information” was not provided (i.e. the
information was not presented via expert testimony).’ :

In particular, Dr, Bttz atgues that the jury should have beard expert testimony about two mental
conditions that were not identified by the trial experts (ADHD and Learning Disability), but that
Dt. Ertz has retrospectively identified in his May 26, 2012 evaluation of Mr. Rhines. Dr. Ertz also
disagrees with any characterization of Mr. Rhines at trial as psychopathically “callous” and argues
that the jury should have heard his theory that s false appearance of callousniess arose in Mr.
Rhines’ police interrogation as an epiphenomenon of “oral reprocessing” that Mr, Rhines
allegedly must engage in to compensate for his alleged ADHD and Learning Disability.

Per Dr. Ertz, as a result of not hearing about ADHD, Learning Disability, and “oral re-
processing’ the jury did not hear a “complete psychological picture” and “was not presented
sufficient mitigation evidence to assist them in understanding Charles’ psychological
impairments.” As.a consequence of Dr. Ertz' hypotheses, Mr. Rhines’ trial was ostensibly
defective, ) '

Over the course of his affidavit, Dr. Ertz outlines & mitigation case constructed around his
retrospective diagnoscs and his rejection of Mr, Rhines as “callous.” Dr. Ertz hypothesizes that
such a mitigation case, presented via the foregone expert testimony, would have allowed a jury to
understand and sympathize with Mr, Rhines® motivation for engaging in the burglary, Mr. Rhines’
actions in slaying the victim, and Mr. Rhines’ apparently “callous” staterments and otherwise
inappropriate demeanor during subsequent police interrogation. ‘ ‘

- [2] Dr. Ertz attributes the allegedly defective handling of the mitigation phase at trial to a
presumably flawed “legal decision” to eschew expert testimony, Dr, Ertz offers his own factual
assumptions regarding the thinking of trial counsel and trial experts and about the jury’s
deliberations and what topics the jury was allegedly “struggling” with understanding. For
example, he asserts that the legal decision to eschew expert testimony involved “no consideration”
of using the experts to identify and present mitigation factors. Dr. Ertz asserts as a factual

| It is my understanding that the “collateral” informetion presented at trial included
testimony from Mr. Rhines’ twa sisters.
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h
conclusion that trial counsel’s only use of their mental health experts was to address issues of
competency to stand trial and an insanity defense.’
OPINIONS

[1] Attention Deficit Disorder and Learning Disability Are Not Demanstrated

The retrospective diagnostic impressions set forth in Dr, Eriz’ affidavit (ADHD and Learning
Disability) are presented in conclusory fashion. Information available from records and Dr, Ertz’
testing is insufficient to support retrospective diaghoses of ADHD and Learning Disability to a
reasonable degree of clinical certainty,

"Dr. Ertz’ stated basis for diagnosing attention deficit disorder and learning disability has two
elements:

v First, Dr. Ertz asserts that Mr. Rhines’ “social and educational histories evidence
significant attention-deficit and learning disabled symptoms.” His affidavit identifies these
histories as including Mr, Rhines’ school records, his military record, and the testimony of
his sister at sentencing. (Ertz affidavit, 1 6).

' Second, Dr. Ertz relies on Mr. Rhines’ pattern of performance ona WAIS-IV intelligence
test administered on May 26, 2012.

[ndependent review of the school and military recerds fails to support the conclusions Dr, Ertz
reaches. :

The accuracy of Dr. Ertz’ current IQ testing is uncertain for a mumber of reasons described below.
Even if the accuracy of the testing were demonstrated, Dr, Ertz fails to show that Mr. Rhines’
‘condition measured 20 years after the trial is representative of his condition in the past,

Additional records, including carrectional records, Mr, Rhines’ own autobjographic writings
made around the time of trial, a video deposition given by Mr. Rhines in 1994, and prison mental.
health records not only fail to support Dr, Ertz' diagnostic conclusions, they ofifer plainly
contradictory behavioral evidence and raise significant circumstantial concerns about the potential
for systematic malingering in snticipation of appellate proceedings.

2 Dr, Ertz does not disclose a basis for any of his factual assertions as to what the trial
attorneys, the original trial experts, and the jury did or did not consider or deliberate, nor does he
explain the. factual basis for his claim that the work of the retamed experts related only to
assessment of sanity and competency. :
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School Record

The school record available for review covers only the 9" grade (1971-1972 school year). The
transcript does not refer to special education placement, learning disability, or ADHD, The record
shows that Mr. Rhines failed the 9™ grade, despite generally above average and at best superior
performance on standardized academic achievement testing.’ A notable exception was a good
grade of 89 in driver's education*

The most parsimonious explanation for the school failure is Mr. Rhines’ poor attendance at
school, as indicated by a combined total of 77 days absent or tardy out of a total of 162 days for
which attendance status was recorded.

Mr. Rhintes’ autobiographic descriptions of his school experiences, penned for his trial attorneys
as part of their mitigation investigation, fail to support attention-deficit or Learning Disability as
primary causss of Mr, Rhines’ poor school performance, instead pointing to his choices about
how to deploy his effort, Thus, Mr. Rhines wrote:

. “It's not that I was stupid or developmentally disabled. I could not keep my mind on
- anything not intensely interesting. [However, this was not a generalized primary ADHD,
but was a choice, &s] I would sit in study hall / home room for hours reading an old (circa
1929) physics book but would not do math or English,[ p. vi] (italic comment added)

. “I was still wrapped up in trying to figure myself out ... so I didn’t apply myself” [p. vii]

. “In seventh grade I also found another love — ISCIENCE FICTION! 1 discovered Robert
Heinlein, Robert C. Clarke, Paul Anderson. I have been an avid reader ever since - not just
sci fi but nearly anything, At the time though, I stuck with S.F, and read every 8.F. book
in the school library. I could burn through 5 or 6 a day and often did. I did not read, I
consumed them, This gave me something other than entertainment though - it gave me a
vocabulary unmatched by my peers. As a sophomore [ tested out to a 15" grade vocab.”

[p. vii]

-

- The only exception was a weak score on a “language usage™ subtest that measures things
like proper use of punctuation, grammar, and writing forms,

* Good driving performance is not expected in significant attention-deficit disorder.
Indeed, impaired driving is the norm in ADHD. Se, e.g. Barkley, R. et al. (2002) Driving in
young adults with attention deficit hyperactivity disorder: Knowledge, performance, adverse
outcomes, and the role of exccutive functioning. J, Int. Neuropsychol. Soc., 8(5), 655-672.
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Military Record

Contrary to Dr. Ertz’ assertion, Mr. Rhines’ military record does not prove the presence of
functionally significant ADHD or learning impairment. Indeed, based on the military record and
his own descriptions of his military experience set forth in his autobiography, Mr, Rhines, when
sober, performed well as a soldier. The record demonstrates that the ultimate failure of Mr.
Rhines' military career is most reasonably attributable to effects of massive substance abuse in
combination with antisocial personality rather than incapacity assomated with ADHD or Learning
Disability. Thus:

. On March 3, 1974, Mr, Rhines underwent standard military aptitude testing. His standard
scores in ten areas ranged from 103 to 134, By statisticel convention, military standard
scores have a population mean of 100 and a standard deviation of 20, This is different
from the statistical convention used for civilian IQ tests, which also have a mean of 100,
but a standard deviation of 15 rather than 20.

Mr, Rhines’ aptitude scores may be understood as ranging from average 1o high average.

Mr. Rhines’ “GT” or “General Technical” score was 123, which is a bit more than one
standard deviation above the mean. The GT score has been used as a general predictor of
overall leammg potential. A GT score of 120 was at one time required for a soldier to
patticipate in full-time study at a civilian college and statistically, corresponds roughly to
the ability level demonstrated by college graduates on standard IQ tests.

L An “Enlisted Evaluation Data Report” sets forth- Mr. Rhines’ November 1974 MOS test
ratings. As would have been expected based on his GT score, Mr. Rhines’ MOS test
scores rated him as “average” or “high” in six of seven tested areas, including: individual
weapons, crew-served weapans, special purpose weapons, combat techniques and
patrolling, rifle squad and platoon tactics, and field activities. Mr. Rhines scored “low”
(but not “very low”) in only one area: “map reading and field fortifications.”

. An “Enlisted Evaluation Report” narrative by Platoon Sergeant Henry Kowalik dated
April 10, 1975 described Mr. Rhines’ strengths and capacity to learn: “PV2 Rhines’
performance has improved dramatically in the past few months, He probably knows more
about an M60 machine gun than anyone in my platoon. PV2 Rhines hes room for
improvement, but he has shown me lately that he has the capability to be a fine soldier.”

The same Enlisted Bvaluation Report contains a list of ten “duty performance traits” rated
on a four point scale from “ranks with the very best” to “needs improvement.” The ratings
were based on & reported “daily contact” with Mr, Rhines, Mr, Rhines received zero
marks of “needs improvement” and was awarded the following ratings:

' “ranks with the very.best” in the area of “ability to work in harmony with others” -
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’ “superior to most” or “exceeds or meets duty requirement” in all remaining areas
including: scope of knowledge about duties, ability to initiate action without
direction / dependability in performing without supervision, attitudes of interest
and enthusiasm for duties, seeking opportunities for self-improvement, personal
behavior sets a good example for others, demonstrates qualities of leadership,
‘takes pride in dress, appearance and military bearing, and physical fitness. -

Mr. Rhines’ autobiographic description of his military training matches Sgt Kowalik’s assessment,
In Mr Rhines’ words: “I totally ate up weapons training - we learned to fire and maintain just -
about every weapon most people can think of (M-16/M203, .45 cal, M-60, .50 cal,, 90mm, 81
mm mortar, 45 cal MG, LAW, 106 mm RR, tactics of fire and maneuver, house to house
fighting, insurgency suppression, chemical / biolpgical / nuclear combat. In short, I could perform
efficiently the funct:ons required of the modern combat soldier,” ip. x]

Mr, Rhines autobiography describes the drug use he subsequently commenced in the military as:
massive. Thus: ‘

. “(In Ft. Carson my preferred drug was LSD - [ have no idea of how much I did
while there. I do recall one extended period of 3 tabs/day for 90 or so days.)
(Speed was another favorite along with lots of weed.”) [p. xv] ,

. Mr. Rhines described his station in South Korea as a “doper’s paradise”™ and as

“PARTY CENTRAL!"... “The civilian drug stores did not require a prescription
and though they were off limits to U.S. personnel, they did have back doors and
people who would sell out the back door, Codeine became a favorite drug for me.
Marijuana was plentiful and cheap.” [p. xii] Mr. Rhines alleged that his codeine use -
escalated to the point that he could consume 10-12 bottles of codeine-containing
cough syrup at & time. By his account, each bottle contained 500 mg of codeine. If
this eccount is accepted then his total ingestion would have equated to an’
incredible five to six grams of codeine — well in excess of a lethal dose for a person
who had not developed a high tolerance from chronic opiate abuse.

Mr. Rhines was discharged from the military under less than honorable conditions, following a
long series of disciplinary infractions. Commanding officer Col. John M, Brown stated the official
grounds for discharge as “‘apathy” in Mr, Rhines’ September 14, 1976 discharge documents,

In light of Mr. Rhines’ early very positive military performance, including superior learning of
multiple complex skills, his ultimate military failure is not explained by a hypothesis of ADHD or
Learning Disability, since these impairments, if they exist, would have originated early in life and
would have been present fiom the beginning of his enlistment and should have interfered with his
acquisition of those skills. Substance abuse is a more parsimonious explanation for Mr. Rhines’
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military failure, since sedation and/or adverse effects on energy and motivation, resulting in
“apathy"” are common and well recognized sequelae of opiate abuse and marfjuana abuse.

Autobiography and Deposition

An autobiography penned by Mr, Rhines for his trial attorneys in connection with the original
investigation into potential mitigating factors does not show difficulty with language usage or
disorganization as may be expected in the presence of significant ADHD or Learning Disability.
Rather, his writings demonstrate that Mr. Rhines was capable of articulating and organizing an
extended and reasonably sequenced narrative. Pages are consecutively numbered with Roman
numerals. The handwritten text is neat and legible, and the language use includes corplex
sentence structures without significant deficits in spelling, grammiar, or syntax.

In 1994 Mr. Rhines was deposed in a connection with a civil case brought by the family of the
murder victim against Mr, Rhines’ former employer, who was acoused of negligence in hiring Mr,
‘Rhines. The deposition was videotaped, which provides an excellent audiovisual foundation for
observing Mr. Rhines’ functioning as he listened, processed questions, and formulated his
responses, The video shows that Mr, Rhines was a precise and thoughtful listener, He understood
questions easily and did not demonstrate a significant need for repetition, clarification, or
explanation. Mr. Rhines produced concise, organized, and relevant narrative responses, The video
shows that Mr, Rhines listened to questions and waited appropriately for his turn to speak, His
behavior was not characterized by tendencies to interrupt or to answer prematurely and in general
he conducted himself in a reflective manner inconsistent with the pervasive impulsivity
hypothesized by Dr. Ertz. At various times, Mr, Rhines appropriately consulted with his criminal
defense attorney and invoked his 5 Amendment rights against self-incrimination. The deposition
demonstrates Mr. Rhines’ ability to produce reasoned caloulations of anticipated cash receipts
expected to be on-hand from the business he robbed, and it affirms his own characterization of

himself as a “‘reasonably astute” person,

Mr, Rhines’ autobiographical descriptions of his pre-homicide vocational and prison history tend
to arguc against major functional impairment from ADHD or Learning Disability, .

' Institutional leadership role in prison. In Mr. Rhines’ words, describing his
strategic plan to avoid anti-gay victimization:

“I revived the SMPC. (Sexual Minority Prisoners Caucus). This wasan
organization not only recognized by the administration but also chartered and
incorporated under the laws of Washington [State]. I became another Bigfish -
Small pond - very small pond, But, the baiting and the attacks ceased.” [p.
-APP10].

’ Technical education, During his incarceration prior to the present offense, Mr.
Rhines also reportedly was “rather busy” - “taking electronics all day and studying
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late nights.” {p. APP10] He reported that he eventually became a ‘NASA-certified
solderer.” [p. APP11] He reported various prison jobs related to maintenance of
electronic musical and sudiovisual equipment. Mr. Rhines’ self-reported success in
prison education programs, his certification in a precise tachnical skill, and
successful performance in technical job assignments all argue against significant
finctional impairment from ADHD or Learning Disability.

J History of promotion into managerial roles, Per the vocational history set forth in
his autobiography and re-iterated in his 1994 deposition, Mr. Rhines worked at
Winchell’s Donut House from February 1987 to September 1990 when he
resigned, He started as a baker and was promoted twice, to assistant manager and

then to manager.

Prior to the murder, Mr, Rhines worked at Dig-Em Donuts from February 1991 to
February 1992, He was promoted to manager in that job as well. In his
autobiography, he criticizes the management practices of the owner, who he
denigrates as dishonest and inefficient. : :

Repeated promotion t0 management positions would be extraotdinary for an
individual with significant impairment from ADHD or a Learning Disability.

Limited Probative Value of Current 1Q Testing for Retrospective Diagnosis

‘The only psychological testing reported,iﬁ Dr. Brtz’ affidavit is the Wechsler Adult Intelligence
Seale - 4" Bd. administered on May 26, 2012 [Ertz Affidavit § 7],

if the scores reborted by Dr. Ertz ere acoepted at face value, then Mr. Rhines presently shows a
significant unevenness in his pattern of cognitive abilities, Wechsler 1Q scores have a population
mean of 100 and a standard deviation of 15, When the subtests of the Wechsler test are clustered:

. Mr. Rhines’ verbal comprehension index (similar to “verbal IQ” in previous
Wechsler test editions) is in the superior (gifted) range at 132.

. In contrast, Mr. Rhines' nonverbal ( perceptual reasoning) abilities are two
standard deviations lower, at 100. This is a relative deficit, not an absolute

impairment, as 100 is the population mean. (Similar nonverbal abilities are referred
to in the 42 edition as “perceptual reasoning” and in previous Wechsler editions as

“performance 1Q.”)
. A “Processing Speed” index is in the bordetline range at 79.

Dr. Ettz opines that Mr, Rhines’ pattern of IQ test scores is “consistent with individuals who have
sttention-deficit disorder and a history of academic leatning impairments.” This statement is true,
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but it is also misleading because it is ncomplete due to failure to reflect consideration of other
explanations for the obtained scores including but not limited to the potential for malingering.

First, it is possible to have an uneven pattern of Wechsler subtest scores such as that produced by
Mir, Rhines and to have neither ADHD nor a Learning Disability. Individuals who function
adequately and who are without criminal history may show similar patterns.

Second, it is possible to have relatively lower nonverbal and processing-speed scores for reasons
that are tfansient or that occurred subsequent to the time of the afleged offense. In addition to the
possibility of malingering, discussed further below, examples of factors to consider along these
lines:

. " The only available IQ testing from Mr. Rhines' school years fails to show a
discrepancy between verbal and non-verbal abilities. A Lorge-Thorndike
intelligence test was administered on 11-15-71 and produced a verbal IQ score of
92 and a non-verbal IQ score of 88, The four point difference is non-significant.
These data would support a hypothesis that the verbal-perceptual discrepancy
measured by Dr, Ertz, even if it is real now, was not present in 1971, as would be
expected if the discrepancy was due to ADHD or Learning Disability (both
conditions originating in childhood).

. The WAIS-IV subtests on which Mr, Rhines earned relatively lower scores in Dr,
Ertz’ testing require intact vision and umimpaired use of a dominant upper
extremity for manipulating test materials and using a pencil, 1n this regard:

[a] Mr. Rhines’ has worn eyeglasses since childhood. Prison medical records show

that he last had an eye examination in 2007 and that he requested a new exam on

September 11, 2011, The record does not show that he received the updated exum
“or that his optical prescription had been updated as of the date of Dr. Ertz’ testing.

[b] Prison medical records show that in February of 2012, Mr, Rhines injured his
right shoulder while exercising, [299] Symptoms were severe and persisted for
months, markedly impairing his ability to use his right upper extremity, For
example, on April 2, 2012, Mr. Rhines requested medical assistance, writing that
he was unable to hold or lift anything with his right hand, even something so
insubstantial as a paper napkin. He protested: “I am having to become LEFT-
HANDED!” [267] The prison medica] file continues to document Mr. Rhines’
complaints of shoulder pain in early May, 2012, within weeks of Dr. Ertz’ testing,

[270, 298]

. Dr. Ertz assumes a childhood cause to explain test results obtained in 2012, when
Mr. Rhines was within six weeks of his S6™ birthday. Per the prison medical
record, Mr. Rhines has a family history of dementia (paternal); he had also .
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undergone major voluntary weight loss (~70 pounds) which should raise
circurnstantial concern about potential for adverse effects on cognition of
nutritional deficiency. Mr, Rhines’ homosexual lifestyle and substance abuse istory
put him at risk for sexually transmitted diseases that can adversely affect
neurocognitive finction, including HIV and Hepatitis C. Mr. Rhines tested
negative for HI'V when initially incarcerated in 1993, but the medical record does
not show any re-assessment of his status with respect to thess disease risks.

Even if Dr. Ertz’ May 26, 2012 1Q scores were accepted as accurate, and even if it were assutned
that the 2012 scores were similar to scores Mr. Rhines would have obtained twenty years ago, Dr.
Ertz does not explain the relevance to capital mitigation of any relative weaknesses in perceptual
reasoning and processing speed (a/k/a “performance 1Q™), At least one state Supreme Court has
affirmed the principle that verbal 1Q rather than performance 1Q captures the mental capacities
most pertinent to determination of moral culpability, In People v ¥idal, 155 P. 3d 259 (2007), the
defendant had a Performance 1Q measured as high as 126 and a Verbal IQ measured as low as 59.
The California Supreme Court affirmed the trial court’s finding of mentai retardation for Atkins
purposes, supporting the court’s reliance on verbal IQ as most probative of the mental capacities
relevant to culpability. The trial court had observed that Verbal IQ was most relevant to its
analysis of whether the defendant was mentally retarded for Atkins purposes because "[w]e are
talking about issues of premeditation, deliberation, appreciation of concepts of wrongfiil conduct,
ability to think and weigh reasons for and not for doing things and logie, foresight, and all of those
are related to verbal 1.Q." Mr, Rhines’ verbal IQ, as measured by Dr. Ertz, was superior at 132,

Malingering

The validity of 1Q testing depends heavily on whether the examinee consistently exerts sufficient
effort to produce an accurate result. For this reason, specialized psychological tests exist for the
specific purposes of measuring level of effort and detecting potential malingering, Examples of
such Instruments include the Test of Memory Malingering and the Validity Indicator Profile.
Notwithstanding Mr, Rhines' history of malingering on psychological testing administered by Dr.

. Arbes, a psychologist retained by trial counsel in 1992, Dr, Ertz did not administer any validity
tests when he examined Mr. Rhines on May 26, 2012. -

Dr. Ertz'05-26-2012 interview notes indicate that Mr, Rhines reported ADHD to Dr. Ertz as a
factual matter of diagnostic history, Since no information about ADHD is reported as having been
given to the mental health experts emmployed by trial counsel, there is a reasonable question as to
when, how, and why Mr, Rhines subsequently added ADHD to his self-reported clinical history.

In particular, there is circumstantial reason for the court to consider whether Mr. Rhines
manufactured this clinical history in furtherance of the post-conviction appeals process,

As discussed below, prison medical records indicate that Mr, Rhines retrospectively identified
himself in 2005 as having suffered from ADHD in childhood, and he then used this claim as a
basis for requests that prison mental health staff educate him about the condition. Specifically:
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J Mr, Rhines was seen by a prison psychologist in February, 1993 for a diagnostic
evaluation with particular focus on suicide risk and some counseling. Mr, Rhines
offered a history of not feeling remorse and of failing to complete unspecified
things that he had begun. The only offered diagnosis was antisocial personality
with the added qualification of “very psychopathic.” [237] Difficulty with attention
and learning were not reported or described. Indeed, the prison psychologist
recommended that Mr, Rhines read a book - “Inside the Criminal Mind" by
Stanton Samenow, PhD - which he did and which they subsequently discussed.
Fifteen years later, prison mental health staff descriptions do not indicate change in
these initial diagnostic impressions. Thus, mental health notes from late July 2008
describe Mr. Rhines as:

“TQ]uite cynical and exhibits tittle emotion for others or consequences, His
behavior is quite antisocial and goal-oriented.,"[200]

“Polite but cold and seemingly devoid of emotion during interactions...
seems to be caleulating and surveying the writer at times, predatory,” {201]

. While on death row, Mr. Rhines has had access to mental health professionals
whao, per the record, regularly monitored his.condition, For the most part, records
show that Mr. Rhines has had little interest in interacting with these mental health
personnel and showed no objective signs of significant menta] probletns. One
notable exception to his general indifference to mental health staff involves Mr.
Rhines’ requests for information about attention deficit disorder, There is no
reference to attention deficit until October 4, 20035, when Don Brown, PhD, wrote
that Mr. Rhines was “reportedly doing well but- hag some questions regarding
ADD and ADHD.” [226] No follow~up to Mr, Rhines' inquiry was documented.
Potentially inconsistent with significant current symptoms of ADD, Mr. Rhines
reportedly spent & lot of time engaged in the manufacture of intricate beadwork,

' The mental health record is then silent with respect to alleged attention deficit until
January and February 2007, when Mr. Rhines again asked mental health staff to
talk with him about attention deficit disorder, [217-222] He was offered, but did
not accept, & referral for treatment evaluation. Per the clinician’s note, Mr. Rhines
"stated that his attention deficit symptoms “have somewhat stabilized but that he
still has interest in the subject,” * [220]

5 Given Mr: Rhines’ general disinterest in the prison mental health staff, and given his
denial of any current symptoms or request for treatment, there is sufficient threshold to consider
alternative reasons for his inquiries about ADHD, Juxtaposition of the timing of his inquiries
about ADHD with events in his ongoing post-conviction appeals could shed Light on this question,
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. On August 13, 2008, Mr, Rhines saw a prison psychiatrist who prescribed
medication for complaints of recent-onset insomnia. History provided by Mr.
Rhines was documented as follows: " He says he believes he had ADHD as & child
‘but has grown out of those symptoms as he bas matured.” (198] .

[2) “Oral-reprocessing” Impairment is undefined and not demonstrated

Dr. Ertz* exculpatory hypotheses regarding Mr. Rhines’ laughter and other negative aspects of his
demeanor during pelice interrogation focus on a concept that Dr. Ertz calls “oral reprocessing.”
As described by Dr. Ertz, during interrogation Mr, Rhines engaged in “reprocessing these events
orally” to gain a better understanding of his own words “by listening to himself” Mr, Rhines’.
requests to have the police tape recorder turned off are explained by Dr, Ertz.as “‘so he could
process without having the information taped.” Dr. Ertz argues that the mental and behavioral
activity of “oral reprocessing™ gives rise to a false appearance of callousness. {Ertz affidavit at
9. '

Oral reprocessing, if understood in the sense of facilitating thinking by self~directed inner speech,
is a normal and positively adaptive psychological process. The concept of “oral reprocessing™ as a
presumptively pathological process, as applied by Dr. Ertz to Mr. Rhines' case, does not conform
to any generally accepted psychalogical technical knowledge, scientific data or theories of which 1
am aware,

Mr. Rhines’ 1994 video deposition does not show the delays or dysfluencies that would
presumably accompany expenditure of mental effort on pathological “oral reprocessing,” There
was no need to interrupt the deposition or to turn off the tape to accommodate Mr. Rhines’
alleged need for oral reprocessing.

Prison counseling notes dated February 25, 1993, set forth Mr, Rhines’ perspective on his
interrogation at a time much closer to the actual events and invite an akemative to Dr, Ertz’
hypothesis - namely, that any interruptions in Mr. Rhines’ interrogation were strategic and not the
product of any cognitive impairment. [234] The counseling notes indicate that Mr. Rhines
expressed anger at prosecutors for pursuing capital punishment despite his confession of guilt and
_cooperation with authorities, In other words, Mr. Rhines’ was frustrated that his confession
strategy failed - that his performance during interrogation did not have the intended effect of
blunting the prosecution of his crimes. From the perspective of defense mitigation planning, Mr. -
Rhines’ ifiterrogation performance should have alerted counsel and cxperts to the fact that Mr.
Rhines was so lacking in capacity for empathy that he failed to appreciate the aggravating
heinousness of his interrogation performance, and he instead unrealistically expected that his
statements would earn him favorable treatment, Consideration of such apparently massive
incapacity for empathy and related deficits in regulating the impression he makes on others would
reasonably contribute to a defense decision to avoid having Mr. Rhines testify or allocute.
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[3] Dr, Ertz’ Implicitly proposed standard of providing the jury with a “complete
psychological picture” is undefined and, regardless of definition, Is subject to strategic risk-
benefit analysis. '

The “complete psychological picture” to which Dr. Ertz refers is not a standard psychological
term of art and is undefined by Dr, Ertz. However, since every criminal case hes at least two
sides, any definition of a “complete picture” necessarily includes not only what the defense could
choose to present, but also what the defense choices would fikely make available to the state for
use in ¢ross-examination or rebuttal.

Cross-examination or rebuttal expert testimony in Mr, Rhines’ case could have drawn on
extremely negative features of Mr, Rhines’ history, character, and performance in the defense
mental exams - facts that were either known to the state or that would have hecome known
through required pre-trial disclosure of the defense experts’ work, In response to the mitigation
scheme envisioned by Dr, Brtz, the state could have become able to present information with a
high potential to have a very damaging impact on the defense. For example:

' If Dr. Ertz’ proposed mitigation scheme opened the door to state rebuttal on the issue of
factors contributing to psychiatric diagnosis, such as Mr. Rhines’ self-image, then the jury
may have been exposed to Mr. Rhines’ graphic self-descriptions as a dangerous monster.
For example, in a letter to “Arnie” dated August 16, 1991, nearly seven months prior to
the murder, Mr. Rhines described himself as a “sexual predator” who “should be locked
up and never be allowed to roam free and wild,”

' ' Litigating the issue of psychiatric diagnosis would also have opened the door to detailed
presentation of Mr, Rhines’ sexual sadism. Mr. Rhines’ sexual sadism is relevant not only
as an element of differential diagnosis, but also because it is thematically linkable to the
homicide in at least three ways. First, the same knife used to kill the victim Is identified in

" Det Steve Allender’s affidavit as a dual-purpose “sex toy.” Second, Mr. Rhines’
autobiography includes his own characterization of the homicide as a perverse gratification
demanded by a periodically unleashed inner “primal animal” to which he attributes both his
need to engage in sexual sadism and his murder of Domnnivan Schaeffer on Merch 8, 1992.
Ttius, Mr. Rhines wrote!

“There is, in every human being, an animal. A viscious (sic) prital animal
capable of ANYTHING necessary for survival. The deeper an individual
buries that animal, the more URBANE / civilized he/she is. For some
people (the majority) he is very deep and never gets out. For others (myself
inclyded) that creature is only an inch or so down and must get out once in
a while. Ifhe is kept suppressed for too long he takes over.

Before living in'Rapid City, I had a couple of *Buddies” - bottoms - to let
him spend his rage on in a controlled environment - in a controlled mamer.
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After about 18 months of no release he was more than ready to act out. He
got his chance March 8, 1992, In 2 moment of lost self-control the animal

- took over and my own identity - the person, the tender lover, the father
figure was subjugated to the will of rage.” [p. xvi-xvii] '

Finally, if the homicide is viewed through the psychological lens of sadistic gratification,
then it becomes teasonable to consider whether any laughter ot other apparent lack of -
remorse on Mr. Rhines’ part also reflects e poorly concealed positive sense of satisfaction
with his conduct,

. If Dr. Ertz’ proposed mitigation scheme would have opened the door to state rebuttal on
the issue of psychiatric differential diagnosis, then the jury may have been exposed to
evidence of Mr: Rhines® antisocial character with psychopathic tendencies and related
history of criminal versatility and persistent recidivism, and to Mr. Rhines’ strong
determination to avoid another incarceration as expressed in his statements to parole

- officials at the time of his prior release. The latter would potentially augment the state's
argument for the statutory aggravator of murdering a witness whose testimony could have
caused Mr. Rhines to be again imprisoned.

. If Dr. Ertz’ proposed mitigation scheme opened the door to disclosure of the defense
expert reports, then the jury could have been exposed to objective psychometric evidence
" of Mr, Rhines' malingering during Dr. Arbes’ psychological examination.

s 1 Dr, Ertz’ proposed mitigation scheme opened the door to disclosure of the defense
expert reports, then the jury could have been exposed to Mr. Rhines’ statements that
demonstrate blame-shifting and prevarication about the murder during the defense _
psychiattic exam, In this regard, Mr. Rhines claimed to Dr. Kennelly that he had givena
false confession for the putpose of keeping his under-age roommate (Sam Harter) out of
the cage. Mr, Rhines further claimed to Dr. Kennelly that it was Mr, Harter, rather than
himself, who had initiated and made the decision to kill and that it was Mr, Harter and not
himself, who had subsequently delivered the final fatal wound to the victim's brain stem
against Mr, Rhines’ advice and out of Mr, Rhines® presence, Mr. Rhines’ statements to
Dt, Kennelly - if presented in mitigation to a jury that had already convicted Mr, Rhines -
could have opened the door to potentially devastating demonstration by the state of the
remorseless depravity and evil inherent in Mr. Rhines’ portraying himself falsely as an
altruistic protector of Mr. Harter while simuitaneously attemp ting to finger Mr, Harter as
the allegedly true killer, R '

In sum, Dr. Ertz’ affidavit speaks only to retrospectively perceived foregone oppottumnities for
expert testimony, and does not identify any risks of such testimony. As a basis for evaluating the -
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judgment of trial counsel, Dr, Ertz’ affidavit addresses only the imagined benefits of counsel
having chosen a different mitigation path, unbalanced by consideration of the potentiat for harm,*

[4] Expert testimony has significant downside risk

Experienced capital-case attormeys, both prosecution and defense, with whom I have worked over
the past quarter century have been highly sensitive to the strategic implications of weighing both
rigks and benefits of potential mitigation testimony, Accordingly, my expert services commonly
include consultation regarding both the strengths and weaknesses of potential expert testimony,
both my own and that of other experts involved on both sides of the case

There are empirical data supporting the importance of considering the downside risk of expert
testimony in capital cases. As described below, a large study from the California segment of the
Capital Jury Project found that expert testimony accounted for two-thirds of all capital juror
references to witnesses “backfiring” on the defense. Such data underscore the importance of
strategic decision-making with respect to presentation of expert testimony.

Funded by the National Science Foundation, the Capital Jury Project began in 1991 and created a
national consottium of university-based studies of how actual jurors in capital cases made their
decisions. Immediately following trials, jurors were individually interviewed according to
extensive standard protocols, The study focused on states that offered a significant number of
both death sentences and life sentences, so that comparisons of factors giving rise to one or the
other outcome could be studied. These states included Alabama, California, Florida, Georgia,
[ndiana, Kentucky, Louisiana, Missouri, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, South Caroling,
Tennessee, Texas, and Virginia.

Sundby’ reported on interviews with 152 jurors in 36 capital cases in the California segment of the
regearch project, The sentencing outcomes of the cases were evenly split, with 18 death sentences,
17 sentences of life without parole, and one case in which the jury deadlocked over the penalty.
Among other inquiries:

§ Ironically, given the present claim that his attorneys’ strategic decisions constituted
ineffective assistance, the autobiography prepared by Mr. Rhines for his trial defense team
explicitly references Mr. Rhines” own attempt at strategic information management, Thus, he
wrote in an appendix at the conclusion of the antobiography: “What have 1 left out of this bio?
Most of what I went through during my years at W.S.R. (WA State Reformatory), It could be
important for my defense but also detrimental if the prosecution obtains my central file from
WSR.”

"Sundby, S. (1997) The jury as critic: An empirical look at how capital juries perceive
expert and lay testimony. 83 Virginia Law Review 1109 (1997).

Page 15 of 18

Appendix 042



Case 5:00-cv-05020-KES Document 386-9 Filed 02/22/18 Pagellﬁ of 18 PagelD #: 6767

“the jurors were asked whether, for prosecution or defense, any guilt-phase
witnesses were particularly hard to believe, what evidence or testimony was most
influential at the penalty phase, and whether any penalty-phase evidence
"backfired." These questions, therefore, tended to elicit recollections of the most
memorable witnesses from the trial those witnesses who left cither a very positive
or negative impression on the jurors such that they irnmediately responded to the
interview questions with & response of, "You should have-
heard ....” (Sundby at 1122-1123),

In responding to this question, jurors had ample opportunity to report their perceptions of expert
witnesses, as experts of some type were called by the defense in 30/36 (83%) trials and by the
prosecution in 27/36 (75%).

In general, Sundby’s study found that experts presented by the prosecution were viewed more
positively by jurors than were those presented by the defense, On the other hand, when defense
experts were viewed positively, that fact correlated positively with imposition of a life sentence,
Unfortunately for the defense, however, its experts were often viewed negatively, [n particular,
the study’s results showed that:

[P]rofessional experts accounted for two-thirds of all juror references to defense
. witnesses as backfiring or being hard to believe, but for only about one-fifth of

Juror references to defense witnesses as positively influential. Roughly speaking, .
jurors' impressions of defense expert witnesses were more than twice as likely to
be negative rather than positive. Nor was it simply a few experts generating the
negative impressions, as jurors negatively cited 27 different defense experts in 18
cases at either the guilt or penalty stages, By contrast, only 9 defense experts in a
total of 8 cases were identified as positive influences at either the guilt or penalty
phasss. Further perspective on the difficulties juries have with defense experts can
be gained by comparing the negative to positive ratio for the defense's professional
experts to the other two categories of witnesses. The professional experts come
out far worse. "Family and friends" witnesses, for instance, were named as a
positive influence for the defense case 39 times and as backfiring witnesses only 15
times, a ratio that is almost the mirror opposite of the ratio for experts (15 positive
references, 38 negative references). And although not used as witnesses as often as
were professional experts or family and friends, lay experts enjoyed an even more
favorable positive to negative impression ratio, as jurors named them as among the
most influential witnesses!3 times and saw them as backfiring on only occasions.
Thus, the good news for defense experts is that their testimony tends to be

" remembered (jurors mentioned a defense expert witness as memorable in 20 of the
30 cases in which experts testified); the bad news is that they tend to be
remembered for not being credible. (Sundby 1123-1124, internal footnotes
omitted). '
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With respect to prosecution witnesses, the picture is different. As Sundby reports:

Ofthe 12 prosecution witnesses cited negatively, only 3 were professional
experts, while 14 of the 50 witnesses who were viewed as most influential were

- experts. The professional experts called by the prosecution, therefore, enjoyed a
far better positive to negative ratio than did the defense experts, (Sundby at 1125).

These empirical observations demonstrate that a capital defense team cannot assurne that expert
testimony is at worst merely futile. Mitigation strategy cannot follow a simple “more is better”
principle. Careful analysis and consideration of the demonstrable risk that expert testimony will
backfire and harm the defendant’s case is clearly warranted.

The standard of practice for a consulting defense expert in a capital trial requires that the expert
inform counsel of all sides of the story - not only what is potentially beneficial, but also what the
state is likely to be able to offer in rebuttal. Harm-avoldance is a routine consideration for defense
teams, which must sometimes decide close questions - when does an ounce of benefit outweigh an
ounce of harm, or 2 pound of harm, and when does it not? Strategic decision-making about what
information to present to a particular jury in a particular community and what to hold back is
taken very seriously because, literally, a life hangs in the balance.

APPENDIX: RECORDS REVIEWED

Schaeffer v Digges Transcript and DVD of Charles Rhines’ video deposition (08-30-
1994)

Excerpts from deposition of Sam Harter (01-14-1994)

Charles Rhines - Autobiographic writings, variously handwritten and typed, 76 pp.
McLaughlin 8.1, Schools Charles Rhines’ high school scholastic record (9™ grade transcript,
' 1971-1972) o
Dewy Ertz, Ed.D. Affidavit (06-11-2012); WAIS-IV record form and interview
record form (05-26-2012); miscellaneous file notes (mostly
undated).
D.J. Kennelly, M,D. Report of forensic psychiatric investigation (11-24-1992)

Steve Dresbach, MSW - Report of psycliosocial history (11-17-1992)

Bill Arbes, PhD : Report of psychological testing (12-01-1992}
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Rhines v Weber Affidavits of Steve Allender, Amold Hernandez, Joe Johnson, Roy
Jundt, Gus Miller, Kerry Larson, Sam Harter, Heather Tarango and
selected related exhibits '

State’s Motion to Dismiss (02-28-2012), Reply Brief (07-17-2012), -
and Supplemental Exhibits Supporting-Motion to Dismiss (07-23-

2012)
S.D. Deparfment of
Corrections Charles’ Rhines mental health and medical records from the
‘ beginning of his incarceration in 1993 through April 2012 (1091
pp.)

U.S. Army Charles Rhines’ military records
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UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH ALABAMA

TELRPHONE:(24}}460-7189
$795 USA DRIVE N, CRAT ROOM 170
MOBIE, ALABAMA JpGRE-D2
FAX(251)460-0%49

”

UFFICE OF THE YICE PHESITIRNT
FOR HEALTH SCLENCES

July 13,2012

Mr. Paul Swedlund
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Office of Attormey General
1302 E. Hwy 14, Suite 1
Pierre, BD 57501-850]

RE: Charles Rhines

Dear Mr, Swediund:

At your request, [ have reviewed & series of recards relative to the murder of Donnivan Scheaeffer
on Mareh 8, 1992 by Charles Rhines, who has been sentenced to fhe death penslty, A question
was ratsed by psychologist, Dr. Dewey J, Ertz, who indicated that there was ne testimany at the
tme of Mr, Rhines' sentencing relative to his psychistric history and diagnosis, for His

- psychological state at the time of the commission of the offense. He further suggested thet his
psychological problems had 2 bearing on his demeanor during Mt. Rifines’ confession of the
nuirder to pplice irivestigators on June 19, 1992 and June 21, 1992, Accordingly, you have asked
me to review those same fecords to defermine whether there werte sufficlent psychiattle problems
faced by Mr, Rhines to sevve ag mitigating factors in his seritenging.

In preparation for this report, I have reviewed the audiotape and transeript of M. Rhines' .
confession from hme 19, 1992 and June 21, 1992, his military file, school records,
autoblogrephy (Part I and Part II), statemerits regarding his conduct while swaiting IME, the
psychiatric assessment dated November 24, 1992, by D, J. Kennelly, M.D., the report of Dr. Bil
H. Arbes, Ph.D., psychologist of December 1, 1992, and the summary of the social history by
Mr. 8teve Dresbach, MSW, clinical social worker af that same time, In addition, I reviewed
multiple police investigative tapotts from both Bouth Dakota and Washington, an excerpt of the
deposition of Mr, Huarter, Mr. Hemngndez’s deposition, a létter from Mr, Rhines to Mr
Herhandez, Mr. Rhines” penitentiary sécurity file (excerpt), Mr. Rhines’ plan to “take out” ang
rob Mr. Hemandez's frisnds, and the mental health records of My, Rhines since his incarceration
for the murder of Mr. Schastfer, I have reviewed the réport outlining the intérpretation of the
testing performed by Dr. Ertz, who rendered an opinion on the results of these tebis, | have dlso
- reviewed affidavits by Kenny Larson, Gus Miller, and Roy Jundt. My report below will outline
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background material on Mr. Rhines aind end with my conclusion relative to his diagnosis and
merlal state, R

Childhood history: As detalled in Mr. Dresbach's report, Mr. Rhines was bom on July 11,
1956 in MeLaughlin, South Dakota, He was the youngest of four children. His father menaged
a local co-op clevater, and his mother was occasionally employed outside the home as a
bookkeeper. He describes his relationship with his sistérs as one of fighting with them. At the
age of 12, he reporied that he Was pretty much left to take care of himself. Asa result, he spent
most of his fime walching TV and ating at home leading 1o problems of abesity and inactivity.
He did not feel that he was accepted by his peers as a result of being overweight and non-
athletic. There is no history of abuse. '

Schoe! liistory (talen from Mr, Dresbach's repott), and from school recordst Mr. Rhines
reports o Mr, Dresbach that he did poorly in school, being promoted between grades three and
six “socially” rather than on acadeniic performance beoause his mother was on the school board.
He failed seventh grade, and reports that he did nat epply himself in school. He dropped oul in
tenth grade and weni to work. At age 17 he moved in with his brother-in-law and sister and
began high school again, which lasted only four mionths, He reports that he became disiliusioned
with the teachers when he ubserved their unprofessional soeial behavior outside of school, and
yet was expected to respect them while he was in school as their student. He later received his

high school diploma while in the military service. :

Military serviee (drawn from his military record): Mr. Rhines served in the military from
Mareh 1974 through September 1976, He was given a general discharge and separated from the
military early becauss, “This soldier's poor performance is a result of his decidedly apathetic
attitude. Private Rhines’ presence fi the unit is a detrimental factor, to an exreme degree. There
is no other grounds for an adequate disposition of this case.™ While in the serviee, he “received
two field grade Article 18’s, and had been pumished non-judicially five times, He has
demonsirated an unwillingness to adapt to military life, He continually flaunts authority and he
is a disruptive influence in his unit” In the military he was found to have illegal possession and
use of drugs, unauthorized possession of explosives and a firing device, and an assault with a
dead]y weapon on ancther service member : '

Employmeat history: Mr, Rbincs has had brief periods of employment in consiruction; several
times in various donut shops; and electronics jobs, While in the state of Washington, he learned

1o hecome a bqker.

College experlance (drawa frem Mr. Dresbach's report): Mr, Rhines attended the University
of South Daketa for a few rornths studying clectronies. He performed poerly academically and
had diffiquity socially, not fitting in with the peer group, ocoagionally becotning the objsct of

_their teasing, In retaliation, he burglarized & dormy room which resulted in his expulsion from the
school and his first iricarceration.

Legal history: Legal problems faced by Mr. Rhines during adolescence are documented in his
autobiography where he details a breaking and entry and shop lifting. He is also described inan
affidavit by Mr. Gus Miller to have taken dynamite from his place of enployment in 1973, Mr.
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Mitler later found the dynamite set to explode at a grain elevator, There were suspicions (hat he
was involved in arson fires when he was 14-15, as mentioned in his autobiography and the
Larson zffidavit. He was convicted uf third degree burglary in November, 1977, receiving a
sentence of three years, hut served less than & year. In 1979 he was convicted of first degree
robbery, serving seven and ene-half years of a ten year sentence.

Relatiotiships: Mr. Rhines “came out” in 1979, declaring his homosexuality. He apparently has

not had any serlous heterosexual relationships. He does acknowledge & few extended
relationships with gay partners, including Mr, Hemnandez and Mr. Harter. He does acknowledge

S & M activity as part of his homosexual behavior,

Past psychiatric history: Prior to his incarceration for the murder of Mr. $chaeller, he soughl

* counseling briefly in 1979 in relation to the ragognition that he was homosexual, lthough he

dues not feel that his homosexuality is a psychdatric preblem (drawn from Mr. Dresbach's
report). Subsequent lo his incarcetation in 1992, he was evaluated and determined to be
suffering from no tajor mentd! iiless (D.J, Kennely, M.D.). Generalized Anxiety Disorder and
Schizotypal Personality disorder were diagnosed by Dr. Asbes at that same Yime, - After his
canviction, he was diagnosed by Alan R, Knutson, Ph.D. as Antisocial Personality Diserder. In

(2008, and 2009 he was congidered to possibly have & mood disorder, bui thal was never

confirmed by Dr. Davidson, Otherwise, he has not hadl psychiavic problems identified
throughout his incarceration, Dewey Extz, Ed.D., suggested My, Rhines may have ADHD based
primarily on his 1Q testing, offering no other explanation of his performance on the testing, nor

other dlagnoses.

Aleoho] and drug bistory: Apparently, Mr. Rhines had si,gnifj-oanf use of illicit drugs in the
past, although there i3 to evidence he was intoxicated with either drugs or aleohol at the time he
commitied the murder of Mr, Schasffer.

Medical history: There are no records of any significant medical problems faced by Mr. Rhines
prior to, or during the time of the murder of Mr, Schagffor.

Events surrounding fhe murder of Mr. Schaeffer; Well documented in multiple records,
including the confession: of Mr. Rhines, were the events surrounding the murder of Mr. Schineffor
which occurred in March, 1992, “In the menths ptior to the mutder, Mr. Rhines had wotked ina
donut shop in which Mr. Schaeffor was also employsd, My, Rhines was apparently involved,
along with others who worked a the shap, in stealing money from the cash register, Mr. Rhines
work in the donut shop also resulted in him knowing about the cash kept on hand, He planned fo
burglarize the shop and solicited the nid of Sam Harter, who alse worked in the shop, aad who
was the homiosexual lover of Mr, Rhines. On the night of the murder, Mr, Rhines was dropped
off 4t the donut shop by Mr. Harter, who then apparently went home, Mr. Rhines, during the
course of the burplary, was interrupted by Mt, Schaéffer who showed up for work. Mr. Rhines
stabbed Mr, Schaeffer in the abdamven then in the back, Mr. Rhines then dragged him to the bask
of the stote end plunged the knife into the base of his skull. Afer the stabbings, he completed
his burglary of the donut shop, He later called Mr. Harter who drove back to the donut shop and
pickad Him up. Mr. Rhines later fled to Washington State, While therz he was arrested under
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suspicion of stealing copper wire, along with a person with wham he was living. He was jolned
priof to that by Mr. Harter and Mr, Harter's girlfriend who was apparently pregnant st the time.

Mr, Rhines was transparted back to South Dakota in Jur:e, 1992, after he had confessed to the
murder of Mr. Schaeffer as recorded on the 19% and 21% of thet month. He later reported on
February 25, 1993 (as recorded in the notes of the prison health services), that his confession of
killing Mr. Schaeffer and his cooperation with authorities was aimed at avoiding the death
penalty. He expressed his anger at the prosecutor for pursuing the death penalty despite his
oonfession. On other evcasioms he indicated that his canfession was an effort to protect his
roomumate from présceution. In the deposition of Mr, Hernandez on January 20, 1994 on page
79, Mr. Hernandez indicates that he visifed with Mr, Rifnes'in May, 1992:

...after he was brought back and-had been airested and he was in jadl, and. he kept telling
me that “they’ré going to have to prove I did it.” ‘Hs just kind of laughed it off like it was
no real biggee about it, and | said *“teke™ ~ something to the effect of, “take life”, I said,
“if you did it,” | said, “you should be dealt with to the full extent of the law,” and he
goes, “Well, Donnivan was a nice kid. Ii’s just that he got in the way, the fiming was

ol
Mr. Hemandez goes on to say that thate appeared to be no svidence of remorse by Mr. Rhines.

Summary:
The following represent my vonclusions with reasonable medical certainty:

Diagnosis: Since [ did not interview Mr, Rhines direotly, my d:agantm me:essmm rely upon
the records outlined sbove ineluding his own personal biogrephy. Suffice it to say, there lsna
evidenee that Mr, Rhines suffers from & major mental illness, and by that 1 mean & psychotic
disorder where he Is unable to perceive reality, such as is seen fraquently with schizophrenta,
There are times when he appesred to have some symptoms of depression, but none of the
symptoims were severe enough to warrani the diagnosis of major depression. Nor was there the
presence of anxiety to the degree necessary (o confirm the initial impression of generalized
anxiety disorder, Dr. Ertz suggested that the psyehological tests he performed on Mr, Rhirtes are

" consisten! with ADHD, ajthough he dees not formially make thet diagnosis no offer othet
explanations for his perfobmance on‘those tests. Dr. Ertz also suggests that Mr, Rbines may

suffer from slowed cognitive processing,

My diagnosis of Mr. Rhines, which s most consistent with his history, is Antisocia] Petsenslity
Disorder, £ dizgnosis also given to him by Dr. Knutson. This diagnosis is reserved for those
showing a “pervasive patiern of disregard for the vialation of the rights of others oecurring since
age 13 years” (DSM IV), Mr Rhines’ frequent unlawful behaviers, deceltfulness,
a—ggressiveness. failure to sustain congistent work, and spparem lack of remorse more than meel
the major criteria for this disorder, s doss evidence of a condngt diserder beginning belore age
15, In his autoblography Mr. Rhines. indicates breaking and entering and shoplifiing as an sacly
adolsscent, eombined with probable arson and theft of dynamite as a late adelescent. His
behavioral préblems continued in the miliiary, Jeading to a premature discharge.
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Tassnity and competency: All recorded listory and the confession by M, Rlines indicale
clearly that he knew right from wrong at the Ume of the killing of Mr. Schaeffer. Indeed, his
attempls at covering his erime and his escape from South Dakota after the erime, strongly atlest
to his full awareness that his actions were wrong likewise, all evidence suppotts his

competency to stand trial,

ADHD: A question wes ralsed by Dr. Ertz as to whether Mr. Rhines’ behavier during his
confession was evidence of ADHD and/or slow cognitive processing, Dr, Ertz also implied that
.gither or both may have contributed to the murder of Mr. Schaefifer, While there has been a
question in the past in the scientific literature of whether ADHD {s & precursor of Antisocia)
Persomality Disorder or violent behavier, more recent comprehensive studien suggest that there is
no greater risk of ‘Antisocial Personality Disorder or violence with ADHD (Mordre, et al,
“Impact of ADHD end conduct disorder in childhood and adult. delinquency” BMC
Psychiatry 201 1;11).  [n that article, the authors conclude, “Our finding strengthens the
assumption that there is no direct association between ADHD and ¢riminelity.” This comports
with my clinical experfence.  Indeed, the suggestion by Dr. Eriz that Mr, Rhines may sulfer
from ADHD is based on testing performed nearly 20 years-after the mwrder, No abnormalities in
sognitive pracessing were noted by psychologists and psyehiatrists in 1992 and 1993. Indeed,
the ability of Mr. Rhines to cencentrate and comiplete complicated tasks in a logleal, rational
manner gpeaks against ADHD, Rather than an inability to concentrate, he demonstrates that he
can foous his attention when motivated to do so. For instange, his early military carser is
characterized by successtully completing complicated assignments. Hiy ability to serve as a

~ mangger for g donuit shop is ancther example. "Likewise, he was. very thoraugh in his planning
and exacution ofthe burglary of the donut shop on March 8, 1992, '

Behavior during the confession: In the course of his confession in 1992, Mr, Rhines laughed
on severa] oocasions, and on several occasions stopped the teped interview for several minttes
and then allowed it to resume, There is no indication that during the course of the confession
that Mr. Rhines had difficulty understaiiding the questions asked of him or in enywering them
cohetently using logica| thought processes. The times of laughter oceurfed when he seemned to
realize fhat thie police were not more {thorough. in their investigation than anti¢ipated.” The
starting and stopping of the tape is consistent with Mr. Rhines® {rying to decide whether he is
going to contiriue with his confession, knowing the risk involved. As he roted later, he was
hoping his confession would demonstrate his cooperation, and thus remove the death penalty
from consideration, He ajso was allempting 10 protect his soommaie from being implicated.. In
wy opitien, thete was nat evidence of slow cognitive processing during his confession.

Remorge; The presence of remorsa I3 not evident in the records that [ reviewed. Indeed, the
murder of Mr. $chaeffer had apparently a minor impact on Mr. Rhines who had the presence of
mind to continue methodically with the burglary of the donut shop gfter killing Mr. Schaeffer,

and to Jater indicate that the murder vins because Mr, Schaeffer “just gol in the vay.”
) :
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This concludes my évaluation of the reaords forwarded o ms to date relative to the state-of rp?nd
of Mr. Rhidnes at the time of the murder of Domnivan Schaeffer. [t is subject to revision
depending on-further submission of documents. ‘ ~

Ronald D, Franks, M,DD.
Viee President for Health Sciences .
Interign Chalr, Depertment of Paychiatry
Professer of Pdychiatry

RDFfewe
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"7 KeyClte Yellow Flag - Negative Treatment
Celled into Doubt by Com. v, Ligons, Pa,, May 27, 2009

572 Pa. 588 7
Suprame Court of Pennsylvania,

COMMONWEALTH of Peﬁnsylvania, Appellee,
V,
dJease BOND, Appellant.

Submitted July 15, 1999,
|

Decided Aug. 23, 2002,

l

Resrgument Denied Oct, 17, 2002,

Following affitmance on direct appeal of his convictions
for first degree murder, robbery, possessing an instrument
of crime and censpiracy, and his death sentence,
539 Pa, 299, 652 A.2d 308, inmate filed petition for
post-conviction relief, The Court of Common Pleas,
Philadelphia County, Nos, 1778, 1783, 1785, 1787, 1789,
David N. Savitt, J., denied petition, and inmate appealed.
The Supteme Court, No, 212 Capital Appeal Dockes,
Castille, J., held that: (I} patitioner's claim of subsequent
counsel ineffectiveness did not undo the waiver of
the underlying claims; (2) counsel was not ineffective
for failing to introduce evidence that petitioner was
abused and neglected as a child, in support of catch-all
mitigating citcumstance; (3) counsel was not ineffective
in its preparation for penalty phase; (4) petitioner failad
to gstablish that counsel wers ineffective. for failing to
discover and produce evidence of his alleged mental and
emotional deficiencies; (5) petitioner's “after-discoverad
evidence” claim did not warrant relief: {(6) counsel was not
ineffective for failing te life-qualify jury; and (7) additional
instruction on merey and leniency was not warranted.

Affirmed,
‘Nigro, J., concurred in the result

Saylor, ], filed & conourring opinion.

© West Headnotes (23)

[1] Criminal Law

12]

3

&)

&= Affirmance of conviction

Post-conviction rellef petitioner's claims that
admission of his statement to police violated

‘his state and federal constitutional rights

to ocounsel and that prosecutor's guilt

. phase closing argument was improper wers

procedurally barred, where claims were
resolved on direct appeel and petitioner
attempted to bring claims a second time by
recasting his theory of error and by tucking
on a boilerplate allegation of ineffectiveness of
all prior counsel, U.S.C.A. Const. Amend. 6;
Const. Art, 1, § 9,42 Pa.C.8 A, § 9544(2)(2).

1 Cases that cite this headnote

Criminat Law

o= Matters Already Adjudicated
A post-conviction relief petitioner cannot
obtain review of claima that were previously -
litigated by presenting new theoties of relief,
including allegations of ineffectiveness, to
relitigate previously litigated clalms,

& Cases that cite this headnote

Criminal I..aw_
@ Validity

The unconstitutionality of the Post

Conviction Relief Act (PCRA) provision
respecting previous litigation and the Supreme
Courl's settled interpretation of it was not self-
evident and, thus, petitionet’s bald assertion
that provision violated state and federal
constitutional rights to equal protection and
was fundamentally unfair provided no basis
for relief from preclusion of previously
litigated claims. Const. Art, 1, §§ 1, 26;
US.C.A. Const. Amend, 14; 42 Pa.CS.A §
9544(n)(2).

3 Cases that cite this headnote

Criming] Law
&= Waiver
Bven if post-convictlon relief petitioner's
claims that admission of his statement
to police violated’ his state and federal

WESTLAW @ 2017 Thomson Reviters. No olaim fo orlginal U.8. Government Works.
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[23] Criminal Law
¢= Presentation of Tssue in Prior
Proceedings

-~

Post-conviction reliel petitioner's attempt
to incoiporate argument tnade in another
pleading by mere reference was ineffective
meang of ralsing a new claim, not raised in
post-conviction proeseding below; permitting
petitioner to append new claims to appeal on
review would have wrongly subverted the time
limitation and serial petition restrictions for
post-conviction proceedings,

7 Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Firms

%36  *504 Robert Brett Dunhafr, Michael Wiseman,
Philadelphia, for Jesss Bond.

Catherine Marshall, Philadelphiz, Robert A. Graci,
Harrisburg, for Commonwealth of PA,

Before ZAPPALA, CJ., and CAPPY, CASTILLE,
NIGRO, NEWMAN, SAYLOR and BAKIN, IJ.

OPINION OF THE COURT
Justice CASTILLE.,

This is an appoeal from the denial of appellant's petition
for relief under the Post Conviction Relief Act (PCRA),
42 Pa,C.S, § 9541 ef seq. For the reasons set forth herein,
we affirm the order of the PCRA court.

In February of 1993, a jury found appellant guilty of first
degree murder, robbery, possessing an instrument of crime
and conspiracy, and sentenced him to death, On direct
appeal, this Court summarized the underlying facts as
follows: '

At approximately 6:39 pm., on
the evehing of October 31, 1991
appellant and his codefendant,
Aaron Wheeler, entered the Stop
and Go Deli at 2200 North Broad
Strest in Philadelphia. While the

codefendant acted as a look-out,
-appellant pointed a gun at &
store employee, Yang-Jin Kim, and
ordered him to open the cash rogister
and give appeilant the money, Mr,
Rim called to the stote manager,
Jai *595 Ho Lee, who was behind
the counter, Mr. Kim went to the
register and hit the “no-sale” button
in order **37 to open the drawer,
Mr. Lee closed the drawer and
locked the register and then threw
the key on the ficor, [Appellant],
who was standing about four feet in
front of Mr. Lee when Mr, Lee threw
the key on the floor, responded by
shooting Mr. Lee in the upper [eft
side of his chest. The bullet entered
the left lung and perforated the
gorts, the main bloed vessel to the
heart, and then exited the body, Mr,
Leo was proriounced dead fifteen
‘minutes later having bled to death
a3 & result of the gunshot, Appsliant
and his codefendant fled from the
store after the shot was fired.

Commonwealth v. Bond, $39 Pa. 299, 652 A.2d 308, 310
(1995) {footnote ormitted), Appellant was represented at
trial by appointed counsel, James S. Bruno, Esquire,
and co-counse!, Dean Owens, Esquire, of the Defender
Assoolation of Philadelphia. On direct appeal to this
Court, Attorney Bruno represented appellant. On January
12, 1995, this Court affirmed appellant's conviction and
sentence of death. 14

On June 6, 1995, appellant filed the instant PCRA
petition. The PCRA court, per the Hanorable David N.
Savitt, appointed new counsel, Ramy Djerassi, Esquire,
to represent appellant, and new counsel then filed an
amended petition and supplemental petitions, The court
held an extensive evidentiary hearing over the course
of several days where eppellant was represented by
both ‘Attorney Djerassi and present PCRA appeal lead
counsel, Michael Wiseman, Esquite, who at the time of
the hearings was appatently affiliated with the Defender
Association of Philadelphia and is now affiliated with the
Capital Habeas Corpus Uit of that organization. Judge
Savitt uliimately denied PCRA relief on December 10,
1997, and appellant appealed to this Court.

R,
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12

The modliieation [n Strfckiand'posed by an application of Lockhart would "raguire a separate inquiry into fundamental
faimess even when [the deferdant] Is able to show that his lawyer was ineffective and that his insffectiveness probably
affacted the butome of the proceedmg ! 529 U.S. at 393, 120 $,Ct. 1496 For our purposes of course, the modlfication

6. Budlay, Jr,, M.D. {paychiatriat).
On dirget eppeal, this Court hald that the prosecutor had artleulated raca-neutral reasons for the usg, olpery 1
\allenges. Commanwealth v. Bond, 852 A.2d at 313, oS
Appellantnevar SXPIETERT TSNS 15 TEsE this after-discovered evidence claim on dlrect appeal.
The term "Ifemqualifiication” refers to the process by which counsel or the court identifies and excludes those prospacllva
Jurars who have a fixed oplinion that a sentence of death should always be imposed for a convigtion of first-degres murder,
Commonwealth v. Kealon, 558 Pa. 442, 729 A.2d 529, 542 n, 8 (1099}, '
Wa note that the Lark oplnion clited above Invoived the subsequent appeat fllad from the denlal of the sarlal PCRA petiion
and, thus, the Lark Court addressed the merlls of the Baldus-Woodworth study claim. The Court rejectad the very same
argument thet appellant now makes, Spacifically, we held thet the cleim Involving the Beldus-Woodwarth study was
uniimsly under the PCRA since “the statistice which comprise the study were of public record and ¢annot be said to
have been ‘unknown' to Appellant’ and, thus, the Information "does not fall within the purview of 42 Pa.C.8. § 8546(b)
(11" 746 A2d &t 588 n, 4,
The Prothonatary of the Stpreme Court s dizected to transmit the complete record in this case to the Governor in
ascordance with 42 Pa,C.8. § 9711(1).
Witlams explained this approach In terms of its recognition of the difficulty facing posl -gonviction counsel, since claims
of appellats coungsl's Ineffectiveness are generally derivative clalms, see /d. st 687 n. 5, 782 A.2d at 528 . 8, as wall
as In terms of maintalning balance and falmess In the capltal review precass In light of other changes thet have been
implemented restricting review. Sas j, at 569, 782 A.2d af 527,
Compare Majority Opinion, 6p, 572 Pa. at -, 848 A.2d at 40 {"Such belierplate allegations facked on to waived claims
of trial court error do ot discharge appellant‘s burden of proving inaffectivensss.” (cltatlons omitted)), with Lambart, 568
Pa. at 365, 797 A.2d at 243 {"[i]n this merits analysls, It is clear that appeliant's faliura to forward relevant argumentation
a5 la Bach necessary ‘Individual facet' of the Strigkland stendard dooms his baollerplate claims to fallure”).,
As the majorlty notes, In the present case, the same attornsy representad Appellant at trial and on direct appeal, and,
accordingly, It Is not necessary to Independently consider the stewardship of direct appeal counsel with regard to issus
presentalion and preservalion on the same erms as presented In Willams,

End of Document © 2017 Thomson Reuters, No clalm to original V.38, Govamment Worke,
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609 Pa. 605
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania,

COMMONWEALTH of Pennsylvania, Appellee
V.
James Melvin SMITH, Appellant,

Submitted July 1, 2010.

l

Decided March 29, 2011,

Synopsis

Background: After his conviction for first-degree murder
and death sentence were affirmed on direct appead, 518 Pa.
15, 540 A.2d 246, defendant petitioned for postconvietion
relief, The Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division,
Philadeiphia County, al No, CP-51-CR~07178%1-1983,
Carolyn Engel Temin, Senior Judge, ratified stipulation of
partics, greniing defendant & new penalty phase hearing
based on ineffectiveness of trial counsel, However, the
Common Pleas Court denied guilt phase claims without
an evidentiary hearing, Defendant appealed.

Holdings: The Supreme Court, No, 591 CAP, Baer, I., held
that: ‘ '

[1] claim that notes of a conversation between triel
counsel and defendant's sister constituted after-discovered
gvidence of defendant's actual innocence had already been
litigated on direct appeal and thus was not reviewable;

[2] defendant waived review of claim challenging trial
court's denial of tria} counsel's motion to withdraw from
‘case in order to testify at hearing on new trial motion;

(3] witness's post-trial affidavit stating that she saw
someone other than defendant shoot victim did not
constitute after=discovered evidence of actual innocence;

[4) Commonwealth did not withhold witness's statement
that she saw someone other than defendant shoot victim;

[5] counsel's failure to interview Commonwealth witness
on the eve of trial was not ineffective assistance;

[6] defendant's prior acquittal on gun possession charges
was not after-discovered evidence of actual innocence; and

[7) Commonwealth did not violate Brady by failing to
disglose to defense evidence of defendant's prior acquittal

on gun possession charges.

Affirmed.

Saylor, J., dissented.

West Headnotes (55)

1] Criminal Law
g= Interlocutory, Collateral, and
Supplementary Proceedings and Questions

Criminal Law
= Post-conviction relief

Standard of review of order ruling on
petition for postconviction relief is whether
the findings of the postconviction court are
supported by the record and are free of legal
error, 42 Pa. C.5.A. §9541 et seq.

1 Cases that cite this headnote

2| Criminal Law
¢ BEffectivenass of Counsel

Generally, with respect to ineffective
asglstance ¢laims asserted in postconvictien
proceedings, counsel's performance ia
presumed to be conatitutionally adequate, and
counsel will only be deemed ineffective upon a
sufficient showing by the petitioner. U7.8.C.A.
Const.Amend, 6. :

3 Cases that cite this headnote

[3] Criminal Law
& Prejudioial effect

A postconviction petitioner  establishes
prejudioe, for purposes of asserting claim of
ineffective assistance, when he demonstrates

that there is a reasonable probability that, but
for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result
of the proceeding would have been different,
1J.8.C.A, Const.Amend, 6,

WESTLAW @ 2017 Thomson Reulers, No claim to original U.S. Gnvemmrsr:t Works. : 1
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155}

of affidavit at trial, he did not challenge
admission of evidence on direct appeal.

Cases that cite this headnote

Criminal Law

= Presentation of Issus in Prior
Proceedings

Postconviction petitioner waived challenge
to trial court's failure to administer limiting
instruction sbout how jury could consider
witness's affidavit, in murder prosecution,
where he never requested a limiting
instruction at trial,

Cases that cite this headnote

Criminal Law
¢= Post-conviction proceeding not a
substitute for appeal

Postconviction petitioner waived challenge
to Commonwealth's alleged improper closing
argument referencing challenged evidence,
in murder prosecution, where, although he
objected to the argument at trial, he did not
raise the issug on direct appeal.

Cuses that cite this headnote

Criminal Law
¢= Grounds in general

Alleged instances of ineffective assistance .

of counsel, which were resolved on appeal
upon finding that any ineffectiveness did
not prejudice defendant's cause, did not
amount to cumulative error of the sort that
warranted relief from murder conviction;
the claims regarding the accomplice withess
charge, trial counsel's stipulations regarding
gxpert iestimony, and trisl counsel's cross-
examination of Commonwealth witnesses,
considered together, did not provide cause to
question outcome of proceedings. U.S.C.A,
Const. Amend, 6, '

Cases that cite this headnote

Attornieys and Law Firms

{ladeleh=-TATTict Attorneys Office,
Phlladclphla Amy Zapp, PA Office of the Attorney

General, Harrisburg, for the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania.

CASTILLE, C.J., SAYLOR, EAKIN, BAER, TODD,
McCAFFERY, ORIE MELVIN, JJ.

*617 OPINION
Justics BAER.

James Melvin Smith (Appellant) appenls from an order
denying his petition for reliel pursuant to the Post
Conviction *618 Relief Act (PCRA), 42 Pa.C.5. §
95410546, For the reasons stated hetein, we affirm the
order of the PCRA court denying the petition for PCRA
relief.

Aswe explained on direct appeal, Commonwealthv. Smith, -
518 Pa. 15, 540 A2d 246 {1988), on June 22, 1979,
Appellant, Levi Rucker (Rucker), and Kimberleigh Green
(Green) met at Green's residence to plan the murder
of Davis Kelly (Kelly), Kelly was suspected by thess
conspirators of having killed Michae! Green, Green's
brother, ssveral months eatlier, Jd. at 248, In accordance
with their plan, on the evening of June 22, 1979, Green,
who was underage, asked Kelly to buy her some beer
at the corner bar. Kelly agreed and entered the bar to
purchase the beer, Ashe exited the bar to rsturn to Green,
Rucker closed the door so the patrons inside cauld not
see what was about to transpire. Appellant then emerged
from an adjacent alley and shot Kelly from behind, As
Kelly attempted to stand, Appellant shot him three mors
times from approximately three foet away, The incident
was witnessed by Betty Harris (Harris), a bystander who -
was sitting nearby on her front potch,

Two days later, Appeflant was arrested for illegally
carrying & .32 caliber pistol. A ballistics examination -
established that the bullets that killed Kelly were fired
from this gun. Appellant denied invoivement in the
shooting, and was not charged with murder at that time.

WESTLAW € 2017 Thomson Reuters, No claim to eriginal 1.8
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*academic potentisl s at an clementary level,” and he 15
easily influenced by others; school records, which reveal
that Appellant had serious cognitive and intellectual
**809 deficits from an early age and was functioning in
the mentally retarded range; 1973 Danville State Hospital
records, revealing that Appellant was committed to a
mental hospital becavse he was “hallucinated, paranoid,
and acutely disturbed,” was diagniosed as schizophrenic,
parenoid, borderline retarded, and prescribed a variety
of psychotropic medications; 1973-75 Fairview State
Hospital Records, which show that Appellant's mental
illness caused him to be involuntarily psychiattically
institutionalized from June [, 1973 through August
79, 1975, demonstrate the existence of brait damags,
and describe Appellant’s hallucinations and drug use;
a 1979 court mental heaith evaluation performed
following Appeifant's arrest on gun charges, which
further documents Appellant's history of mental illness
and dysfunction; a 1984 court presentence report and
mental health evaluation pexformed following Appellant's
conviction onunrelated charges of reckless endangerment,
aggravated assault, and possessing an instrument of a
crime, stating that Appellant maintained strong, loving
family relationships, was an obedient child, but suffered
frotm puranoid schizophrenia and his rehabilitation plan
should include a psychiatric basis; a 1985 court mental
health svaluation prepared post-trial for this capital
case, which further documents Appeliant's mental health
maladies; family members, who Appellant asseris were
avaifable at the time of trial to offer testimony about
Appellant’s unstable and *650 traumatic childhood; and
other expert mentsl health evidence based on reviews of
this evidence.

- Additionally, according to Appellant, trial counsel
failed to do the following: obtain records documenting
Appeltant's long histoty of mental problems; interview

family members about Appellant's history; and obtain -

g mental heaith evalvation for use at trial, Appellant
arguos that counsel's deficiency in failing to investigate
his client's mental kealth is particularly striking because
the 1979 and 1984 reports.were created for the court in
connaction with two prior cases relevant to the capital
trial: the 1979 report was prepared during Appellant's
trial for possessing the murder weapon, and the 1934
repart was prepared in connection with a conviction that
the Commonwealth used as an aggravating circumstance
in the capital penalty phase. If counsel had obtained
these two reports, Appellant arguss they would have

provided vital information that would have propelled
further investigation and led to the discovery of the wealth
of mental health evidence listed above.

We now turn to Appellant's claims premised on this
mental health evidencs.

A. [ncompetency

[29] Appellant argues that under the Sixth Amendment,
counsel had = duty to investigate thoroughly his
background and mental health for purposes of developing
evidence of incompetency, and, If counsel had done
s0 and requested a pre-trial competency hearing, there
is a reasonable probability that the tdal court would
have found Appeliant incompetent to stand trial. The
Commonwealth argues that Appeliant has failed to
provide aay evidence to support his claim that L was
actually incompetent at the time of trial.

[30] A defendant I3 presumed to be competent to stand
trial. Commonwealth v. Rainey, 593 Pa. 67,928 A.2d 215,

236 (2007); Commonwealth v. duPons, 545 Pa, 564, 681

A.2d 1328, 1330-31 (1996). The burden, therefore, is on

Appellant to prove, by 2 preponderance of the evidence,

that he was incompetent to stand trial, Rainey, 928 A2dat

236; Commonwenith v, Brown, 582 Pa. 461,872 A.2d 1139,

1156 (2005). *651 To prove that he was incompetent,

*%900 Appellant must establish that he was either unable

to understand the natute of the proceedings against him or
to participate i his own defense. S0 P,5. § 7402(n); Rainey,

928 A.2d at 236 Brown, 872 A.2d at 1139; Hughes, 585

A.2d at 1270. To obtain a hearing on this claim, Appeliant
would have to proffer evidence sufficient to meet this
burden.

Appellant proffered to the PCRA court extensive evidence
of mental impairments that he asserts demonstrates that
he was ingompetent to stand trial. Specifically, Appellant
presented evidence that he has a lifelong history of
significant cognitive dysfunction and major mental iliness;
suffered from schizophrenia at the time of the offense
and trini; suffered childhoedisanma; and has a history
of drug and alcokoT deperERTE. Appttan,also offered
an affidavipfom Richard G. Dudley, Jr., M.D & medical
doctor anfl psychiatrist, who reviewed Appeffant's records
and perfoxged a psychiatric, exer fation of him. Dr,
Dudley concind iU based upon Appellant's history,

WESTLAW  © 2017 Thomson Reutars, No elaim to original U,8. Governmant Works, 23
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

LINDA K. CARACAPPA, UNITED STATES CHIEF
MAGISTRATE JUDGE

*] Now pending before this court is a petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus {Daoc, 5) filed pursuant to 28
1.8.C. § 2254 and a Memorandum of Law in Suppott of
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Doc. 22), filed by a
petitioner currently incarcerated in the State Cortectional
Institution Graterford in Coliegeville, Pennsylvania. For
the lollowing reasons, it is recommended the petition for
writ of habeas corpus be DENIED,

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On February 6, 1985, following a jury trial in the Court

of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County befors the

Honorable Eugene Galfand, petitioner was convicted
" of murder in the first degres, criminal conspiracy, and
~ possession of an instrument of crime. The Supreme Court

of Pennsylvania suramarized the relevant facts as follows:

On the evening of June 22, 1979, [petitioner] and Levi
Rucker met at Kimberleigh Green's residence in the

6400 block of North Twenty-first Street to plan the
killing of Davis Kelly, Davis Kelly was suspected by
these conspirators of having killed Michael Green, M,
Green's brother, several months earlier, The plan was
for Mg, Green to lure the victim from 6410 North
Twenty-first Street, where he was visiting his young
daughter, on the pretext of purchasing a quart of beer
for Ms, Green, (Ms. Green was not of legal age ‘o
purchase alcoholic beverages at this time.) The vietim
would purchase the beer at the Tropical Lounge which
was just down the street. When the victim left the
lounge, Levi Rucker wes to lock the door of the lounge
behind him, and [petitioner] was to emerpe from en
adjacent alley and shoot the victim with his gun.

The plan, and the victim, were successfully executed
later that night, shortly before midnight, Ms, Green
gave the victim two dollars to purchase the beer, He
walked to the nearby Tropical Lounge and purchased
a quart of beer, He then left the Jounge and walked
back toward 6410 North Twcnty-ﬁrst'ﬂtreet where Ms,
Green waited outside, As the victim approached Ms.
Green, [petitionet] emetged from the adjacent alley
and shot the victim from behind. The victim fell to
the ground and, as he attempted to get to his feet,
[petitioner] came closer to him and, from about three
feet away, pumped three more rounds into him. The
three conspirators then fled.

Davis Kelly died shortly thereafter as a result of
his wounds which severely damaged most of his
internal organs, He had been shot four times, one
of the bullets exiting his body (the spent bullet was
never recovered) and the other thres lodging in and
recovered from his body, One of the bullets had been
severely distorted by an impact with a hard object
which, the Commonwealth's firearms expert testified,
demonstrated that the bullet had ricocheted, probably
off of the sidewatk. The forensic medical cvidence
corroborated that one of the victim's wounds was
caused by a ricochet. The remaining two bullets were
identificd a8 .32 caliber amraunition,

Betty Harris was present at her mother's house ai 6410
North Twenty-first Street when Kimberleigh Green
asked the victim to purchase some beer on the night
of the shooting. Betty Harris and two friends were on
the porch when he returned, and she witnessed the
shooting which took place on the sidewalk in front of -
the house. Ms. Harris had known [petitioner] from the

WESTLAW ® 2017 Thomson Reuters. No clalm {0 original U.8, Govermment Works. 1
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in Support of Habeas Pet. at 89-90. Petitioner further
states trial counse] did nothing when, at the start of the
penalty phase, trial counsel encountered red flags that
should have alerted trial counsel to investigats petitioner's
competency, such as a 1973 rsport stating petitioner
was commitfed to Farview State Hospital because of
“psychotic decompensation.” Id. at 93, Had counsel
conducted an edequate investigation, petitioner states
counsel could have shown that petitioner's mental health
probiems and cognitive impairments rendered petitioner
incompetent to stand trinl and could have presented
viable guilt phase defenses of insanity and/or diminished
capusity, See id, at 88, Petitioner states counsel could not
have mads a reasonable decision not to present an insanity

or diminished capacity defense, because counsel failed

to conduct a thorough investigation, See 107. Patitioner
argoes he was prejudiced, because the overwhelming
evidence about petitioner's severe mental impairments
established a reasonable probubility that petitioner would
have been found incompetent to stand trial or a mental
state defense would have beeu successful if petitioner's
background was effectively investigated, developed, and
presented. See id, at 95. Moreover, petitioner notes
state courts dld not hold an evidentiary hearing on the
instant claim, and, even if relief is deemed inappropriate
on the current record, the court should held a hearing to
allow petitioner to present his evidence. See id. at 87, 98,
Finally, petitioner states the Pennsylvania Suprems Court
did not adjudicate petitioner's claim on the merits, because
the Pennsylvanin Supreme Court did not address either
the performarce or prejudice prong of Strickland, which
is 4 less demanding standerd than the “preponderance
standard” the court held petitioner to, and as such, this
court's review of petitioner's claim is de novo, See id. at
1{1-02.

4. Counsel's Fuilure to Investigate and

Present Evidence of Petitioner's Incompetence

*23  Ths Pennsylvania Supreme Court reviewed
pelitfoner's claim that (rial counsel was ineffective for
falling to investigate and prasent svidence of petitioner's
incompetenee, and it denied petitioner's claim on the
merits, stating, in relevant part;

A defendant is presumed to be competent to stand trial,
Commonwealth v, Rainey, 593 Pa. 67, 928 A .2d 215,

236 (2007); Commonwealth v. duPont, 545 Pa. 564,

681 A.2d 1328, 1330-31 (1596}, The burden, therefore,
is on [petitionet] to prove, by a preponderance of
the evidence, that he was incompetent to stand trial,
Raingy, 928 A 2d-at 218, Commonwealth v, Brown,
532 Pa. 461, 872 A.2d 1139, 1156 (2005). To prove
thathe was incompetent, [petitioner] must establish that
he was either unable to wnderstand the nature of the
proceedings against him or to participate in his own
defense, 50 P.S. § 7402(a); Rainey, 928 A.2d at 236;
Brown, 872 A.2d at 1139; Hughes, 535 A.2d at 1270, To
obtain & hearlng on this claim, [petitioner] would have
to proffer svidence sufficient to mest this burden.

[Petitioner] proffered to the PCRA courl extensive
evidence of mental impairments that he asserts
demonstrates that he was incompetent to stand trial.
Specifically, [petitioner] presented evidence that he hasa
lifelong history of significant cognitive dysfunction and
major mental illnéss; suffered from sclnzophrema at the
time of the offenss and trial: suffe i i}

SR aa-t»mfx-of‘mfﬁ" Tir. Dudley concluded
that based upon [petitioner's] history, ‘there clearly are
substantial questions about whether [petitioner] was
competent to proceed at the time of his capital trial’
Affidavit of Dr. Dudley, PCRA Exlibit R, at L2,

{Petitidnar'a] assertions, and the mental health evidence
on which they are based, are insufficient to meet the
high burden to which he is held to demenstrate that he
was prepared to prove that he was actually incompetent
ta stand trial, In fact, fpetitioner] does not assert that
he was actually incompetent; mirroring Dr. Dudley's
analysis, he states that he ‘has raised substantial
questions abont whether ke was incompetent at the time
of the original trial court proceedings.’ [Petitioner's]
Brief at 50, Dr, Dudley's und [petitioner's] assertions
that there are substantial questions about [petitionet's]
competency, even if believed, do not satisfy [petitionar's]
burden to prove that he was incompeient to stand
trial, See Rainey, 928 A.2d at 236 (doctor's assertion
that » competency evaluation would have been
appropriate did not satisfy the appellants burden
to prove that he was actually incompetent at the
time of trial); Commonwealth v. Romere, 583 Pa,
275, 938 A.2d 362, 374-75 (2007) (finding appellant's
claim of incompetency meritless where he presented

WESTLAW ® 2017 Thomson Reuters, No claim to original U.8. Government Warks. 23
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596 Pa, 297
Supremae Court of Pennsylvania.

COMMONWEALTH of Pennsylvania, Appellant
V.
George B, BANKS, Appellee
In re George E. Banks,
Appeal of Mary Yelland, as Next Friend,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Appellant
. v ‘ :
George B, Banks, Appellee (Two Cases).

Submitted Feb. 13, 2007,

[
Decided Dec, 28, 2007,

Synopsis ‘
Background; After defendant's convictions an 12 counts
of first-degres murder and death sentence was affirmed,
513 Pa. 718, 521 A,2d 1, petition for postconviction relief
was denied, 540 Pa. 143, 656 A.2d 467, and petition for
federal habeas corpus relief was denied, 542 U.8. 406,
124 8.Ct, 2504, 159 L.Ed.2d 494, defendant's mother filed
a “next friend” petition.on his behalf, seeking a stay of
gxecution and alleging that defendant was incompetent to
be executed, The trial court denied the petition for want
of jurisdiction. Mother appealed. The Supreme Court
assumed plenary jurisdiction and directed trial court to
conduct competency hearing, The Court of Common
‘Pleas, Luzerne County, Nos. 1290, 1506, 1507, 1508,
1519A-1519H, 1520, 1524 of 1982, Michael T\ Conahan,
Seniot Judge, found that defendant was ingompetént,
Commonwealth sought review.

Holdings: The Suprems Court, Nos, 2, 5 BAP 2006, and
461, 505 CAP, held that:

[1] defense counsel did not have the right to be present
during Commonwealth's psychmtrw expert's examination
of defendant;

(2] Commonwealth did not commit a constitutional
violation by failing to notify defense counsel before

Commonwealth's psychiatric expert exanuned defendant;
and

[3] trial court's error in precluding Commonwealth's
psychiatric expert from testifying at competency heating
warranted a new competency hearing,

So ordered.

Cappy, C.J,, dissetited and filed opinion in which Baldwin,
J., joined,

West Headnotes (3)

[1]  Sentencing and Punishment
= Mental Illness or Disorder

Defense counsel did not have the right to be
present during Commonwealth's psychiatric
expert's examination of death row inmate who
was allegedly incompetent to be executed;
although the parties allegedly undersiood
that any contact with inmate by the
Commonwealth would be ience of defense
counsel or «ather representatives of the
defense, there was no evidence that trial
court ever ordered, either verbally or in
writing, that defense counsel be present during
examinations of inmats, Supreme Court, the
court exercising original jurisdiction, did not
impose any such restriction when it ordered
trial court to hold competency hearitg, and
there was no suppott, in case law or in a
statute, for such “right.” :

3 Cases that cite this headnote

12} Sentencing and Punishment
¢= Mental llness or Disorder

Commonwealth did not commit a
constitutional violation by failing to notify
defense counsel before Commonwealth's
psychiatric expert examined death row inmate
and interviewed Department of Corrections
personnel to determine whether inmate was
incompetent 10 be executed, as defense
counsel claimed, where defense counsel was

WESTLAW  © 2017 Thomson Reuters, No ¢laim to original U.&

. Govemmant Works, ' 1
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well aware of exactly who would be examining
inmate and questioning the peraonnel, exactly
for what limited purpose, and, with respect to
the personnel, exactly which questions would
be asked,

1 Cases that cite this headnote

[3] Sentencing and Punishment
¢= Harmless and Reversible Ervor

Sentencing and Punishment

&= Bvidence
Trial court's error in  precluding
Commonwealth's psychlatrie - expert from

testifying at hearing on death row inmate's
competency to be executed due to expert's
examination of inmate outside the presence of
defense counsel warranted 4 new competency
hearing at which Commonwealth could
present opinion testimony from a qualified
expert of its choosing,

3 Cases that cite this headnote

At{orneys and Law Firms

*%231 Scott Charles Gartley, David W, Lupas, Luzerne
County Dist. Attorney's Office, Wilkes-Barre, PA,
Jennifer Ann Buck, Amy Zapp, Jonelle Harter Bshbach,
Office of Atty. Gen., Harrisburg, PA, for the Com. of PA,

* Biily Horatio Nolas, Matthew C. Lawry, Defender Ass'n -

of Philadelphia, Albert Joseph Flora, Luzerne County
Public Defender's Office, Wilkes-Barre, for George E,
Banks.

Stuart Bnan Lev, Billy Horatio Nolas, Matthew C.

@ fruey Rowley, Defender Ass'n of
P(:uladelphta, Wlllmm Ruzze, Albert Joseph Flora, Jr.,
* Luzerne County Public Defender's Office, Wilkes-Barre,

for Mary Yelland.

*299 OPINION

Before us is & challenge by the Commonwealth to the
findings and conclusions of law of the Court of Common
Pleas *300 of Luzerne County (“trial court”), which
this Court, after assuming plenary jurisdiction over this

matter, ditected to determine whether appelleel George
E. Banks is competent to be executed. For the reasons
that follow, the trial court is directed to condust a
new and expeditious competency hearing at which the
Commonwealth can present opinion testimony from a
qualified expert of its choosing,

In June 1983, a fury convicted appellee of twelve counts
of first-degree musder, one count of third-degree murder,

. and related offenses in connestion with his September

25, 1982 early marning killing spree in and near Wilkes-

Barre, Luzerne Cc:ounty.2 After rejecting his insanity
defense, **232 the jury imposed the death sentence for
each of appellee's {welve first-degree murder convictions.
This Court affirmed appellee's convictions and sentences
on direct appeal, Commonwealth v, Banks, 513 Fs, 318, 521

~A2d 1 (1987), and unanimously denied post-conviction

velief, Commonwealth v. Banks, 540 Pa. 143, 656 A.2d
467 (1995). Appeles's federal habeas corpus petition was
ultimately denied in the second of two decisions of the
1.8, Supreme Court. Beard v. Banks, 542 U8, 406,
124 8.Ct. 2504, 159 L.Ed.2d 494 (2004). On Qctober 3,
2004, Governor Bdward G. Rendell signed & warrant fot
appellee's execution, scheduling it for December 2, 2004.

On November 19, 2004, appelles’s mother, Mary Yelland,
filed & “next friend” petition on his behalf, seeking a stay
of execution and alleging, inter alia, that appelloc was
incompetent to be executed under Ford v. Wainwright, 477
U.S. 399, 106 8.Ct. 2595, 91 L.Ed.2d 335 (1986) (holding
that Bighth Amendment prohibits States from executing
defendants determined to be insane). The trial court
denied the petition for want of jurisdiction, finding that
it was time-barred under the PCRA. Yelland appealed
to this Court. In an order issued *301 on December 1,

2004, we assumed plenary jurisdiction under 42 Pa.C.5. §

726, stayed the warrant of excoution, and directed the
trial court to “hold a competency hearing expeditiously
in accordance with Ford v, Wainwright” Repraduced
Record (“R.R.") at 20a. Because competency can be
contested factually, and because there could be questions
of credibility, this Court, while retaining jurisdiction,

PER CURIAM. essentially drafted the trial judge to act as & master. On
December 3, 2004, we further directed the trial court to
WESTLAW 6 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.8. Government Works, 2
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The Commonwealth insiead presented the testimony of
Dr. Welner, who stated that he did not have sufficient
time to review the information to form an oplnion 4s to
Banks' competency. The rial court concluded that there
wag & lack of diligence on the part of the Commonwealth
in preparing Dr. Welner for the hearlng and a lack
of diligence on the ‘part of Dr. Welner in falling to
review the records he possessed andfor interview Hanks
prior to the hearing, These conclusions sre supported
by the record, At the outset of the competenoy hearing,
the Commionwealth rioted that ity “participation in this
heating will be in g limited fashion, as the Court will
obsarve when we proceed.”’ N.T. 1/31/2006 at 10, The
Commonwealth's strategy in this regard proved to its
detriment.

This being said, I would proceed to review the trial court's
competency determinations. The standard to determine if
one is incompetent to be executed under Ford is whether
the *315 person “comprehends the reason for the death

penzity and its implications,” Commonwealtii v. Jermyn,

539 Pa. 371, 652 A.2d 821, 824 (1995). Further, we have
held that it is the burden of the defendant to establish his
or her incompetence by a preponderance of the evidence.
Commionwealth v. Zook, 385 Pa, 11, 887 A.2d 1218, 1225~
26 (2005). Banks' counsel clearly satisfied this burden,

"The trial court found thet under any evideritiary standard
of proof, the records *¥241 and testimony established
that Banks lacks the capacity for rational and factual
understancing of his death sentences and of the actual
reasons for and implications of those sentences, The
trial court engaged in a comprehensive analysis of the
evidence presented and its findings are not only clearly
supparted by the record, but are undisputed. Three export
witnesses diagriosed Banks with psychotic disorder, not
otherwise specified. N1, _1/31/2006 at 17 (testimony of
ohn Sebasfian Obrien, [INdNat 152 (testimony

Bunks 15 qelustonal, suicidal, refuses to eat, and speaks

Foolnotes

of devils and demonic spirits torturing him, /d. at 31, 37,
The experts further explained that Banks' delusions go
directly to the issue of his death sentence as he believes
that he has been pardoned, that he is no longer facing
execution, and that he Is awaiting release. Jd. 4t 20, 186
The evidenco established that Banks selfsmutilated his
body, referted to his resultant skin disorder as a “flesh-
eating demon,” and refused medical treatment. Id. at 38,
210. The experts agreed that Banks is not malingering.
ld at 103, 219, 331, This conclusion was based on the
consistent decumentation of psychotic symptoms cver
time and in different contexts,

Banks' counsel further submitied hearing exhibits
including documentation from the correctional officers,
counselors, supervisors, the prison superintendent,
nurses, medical doctors, psychiatrists, psychologists,
commitment evaluators, snd others who had daily contact
with ‘Banks. These sources painstakingly documented
Banls' psychotic behavior, The conclusions reached by
these professionals wete entirely consistent *316 with
the conclustons of Banks' experts. The trial court itself
further observed that Banks' behavior at the evidentiary
hearing was consistent with his mental iliness and that
it was clear that he was not ratlonally engaged or able
to interact with counsel and lacked the capacity to
participate. Trial Court Opinion at 18, In short, the

- avidence presented establishing Banks' incompetency i

nothing short of overwhelming and a second competency
hearing is unwarranted,

Accordingly, I would tule that Banks is incompetent
to pursue clemency proceedings and incompetent to be
executed.

Tustice BALDWIN joins this dissenting opinion,
All Citattons

596 Pa, 297, 943 A.2d 230

1 Although our review of the trlal cdurt's findings and cenclusians does not constliute a traditional "appee!” as we assumad
' —and stlil retalh—plenary Jurlscliction, Benks has nonethsless been designated the "appeliea” because the trial court

ruled in his favor. .
2 The malorily of the thirteen victims that appelles shot to death with his assault rifle wera children, ail but one of whom

appelige had fathered, and most of the others were the children’s varlous mothers,
3 Sectlon 726 of the Judlcial Code provides as follows:

WESTLAW @ 2017 Thornson Reuters, No claim to original U8, Government Works, 8
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Sam Kooikerx | Charles R. Rhines

Mayor: Rapid City, South Dakota SDDOC #15036
300 6th Street P,.0., Box 5911
Rapid City, South Dakota 81oux Fallg, SD
57701 57117~5911 .
| May 22, 2015

RECEIVED
Re: Steve Allender A

JUN' 12018
Dear Sir: - MAYOR'S OFFICE

There is an old adagethat says politlcs makes strange bed-~
fellows.™ Well, it doesn't always have to but the possibility -
ex1ts that it has the potential to do 80, depending upon what
ones’ goals may be, -

. I am an inmate in the South Dakota State Penitentiary un-
der sentence ofdeath for the murder of Donnivan Schaeffer in March
1992 in rapid City, The lead investigatof on the case was Steve
Allender, I assume he made a lot of headway by "breaking® that
caswe and 80 1 have a vested interest in writing this letter. as
you will come to understand after reading this letter and review-
ing the enclosed documents.

I was watching the local news a few days ago and saw that
Steve Allender had decided to run for Mayer of Rapid City and
that you are strongly opposed to his doing so on the basis that
he is a racist, mainly against Native Americans,~and that you have
some evidence of that,

I have some information which may be helpful to you in thet
vein but I do not know if it still exists as Allender was €hief of
Police for a few years and would have had access to the evidence
rooms of the Police Department. )

On April 4, 1992 then Sargeant Steve Allender of the RCPD and
Sargeant Donald Bahr of the Pennington County Sheriff's Office w~
were interviewing me in connection with the Donnivan Schaeffer
murder investigation., We were sitting 4in a Seattle, Washington
Holiday Tnn-Hotel room and they were intimating that the murder
of Donnivan Schaeffer had been something way out of the ordinary
in rapid City, you know, that killings just don't oceur in Rapild
City,

I replied that there had been nearly a dozen murders comm1tt~
ed in Rapid City in the previdils 12+menths, They were both dumb-
founded and shocked and denied any such thing had occuryred, to
which I replied that they were all Native Americens and had had
Native perpetrators.

dllender said "That's JUSt scumbag k1lling scumbag." As
though Native American deaths don't count,

You can imagine my consternation a few years later when I :
read in the Argus Leader that Ste%e Allender had been promoted to |
Lieutenant and had been appointed Native American lieson with the §
police department! ¥

That comment may still exist as it was recorded on a micpo~

cassette recorder Allender had rumning in contravention of WagHing~

- dIgiHX3
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ton State wiretapping statutes, Washington 18 & 2-party consent
state and Allender had not obtained my consent to record the intar-
view. I discovered he was recording when I-caught Himachanging
tapes during a bathroom break. I made him stop recording but I be-~
lieve the "scumbag" comment made it onto the first tape before

that point and, since it sMould have become part of the investiga-
tive file, perhaps it still exists,

It's the old 0,J, Simpson MARK FURHMAN "I NEVER USED THE VN
WORD" gotcha momenti, Furhman had forgotten the interview where
he'd used the "N" word over mnt over and over, Perhaps Allender =
has forgotten about that tape. Is it possible for you to have some-
one look for it? It'd be a great little "gotch" moment. "Have you
ever referred to Native Americans as "scumbags?" '

However. this letter is not about a tenuous possibility of dis-
cretiting Steve Allender but a reasl one, one that can be proven
on the record, I have documentary evidence that Steve dllender lied

under oath about materials facts of a case while he was Chief of
Police and has committed perjury in a capital case. Mine, g
I have included in this manilla envelope several documents:
1) A rejection letter from Judge Davis informing me that I could
not use the criminal stautes to sue the then Chief of Politce Steve
Allender. He did not elaborate that I must use the civil statutes
and' sue him for libel and slander. My documents were returned to
me and, I have little doubt, Judge Davis game ol' Stevie a "heads
up" that informatin existed that he had committed perjury in an
affidavit he had signed on July 11, 2012 And there was proof
that it was indeed perjury. '
2) Another rejection letter but this one from Judge larry Long
refusing my application for In .Forma Peuperis status so that I
could file the libel and slander suit against then private citi-
zen Steve Allender.
3) the Affidavit of Steve Allender ageinst myself showing on
paragraph 8 where he has made up quite a fanciful story about how
. he was a herowhilesarresting me.
4) Copies of the cover page and pages 6 ~ 36 of a legal document
entitled SUPPRESSION HEARING, civ 93~81 wherein the true details.df
my arreat are dAttested to by the ACTUAL arresting officer,
5) The Complaint For Libel and Slander which did not get subse-
quently filed due to lack of funds to pay the filing fee., It's why
1 had requested IFP status. . L : :

This last details all the places where Steve Allender lied
under ocath in the Affidavit, '

You will probably read the entire affidavit and have an opin-
ion about that. You have to take a lot of what Allender says with
a large dose of salt, He-did, after all, completely fabricate
paragraph 8,..I'm no angel, that I freely admit but Allender has
no business lying about anything while under oath, especially as
Rapid City's Chief of Police. Isn't he supposed to be setting the-
standards for the rest of the Policeforce? What kind of standards

was he setting?

Appendix 068



Case 5:00-cv-05020-KES Document 396-12 Filed 02/22/18 Page 3 of 3 PagelD #: 6884

Page 3

I wish I had known of your digsapproval of Steve Allender a -
year os so ago. I would simply have made copies of all this and
mailed them to you and the city couneil, I imagine that would
have been the end of o0l Steve and his recist, lying ways,

Water under the bridge.. :

I personally wanted to sue Allender to discredit hip legally
80 that when my federal habeas corpus petition is heard I will be
able to impeach his testimony, And, perhaps I could go back to the
rest of his testimony in that document entitled SUPPRESSION HEAR-
ING where he told a lot of other lies which went against me 1in
court,

I note in the Complaint that I assume Allender used that para~
graph, or some form of 1t, in his promotion boards, showing what
a lhero% he-was during a felony arrest in a nurder case,. It's just
a load self-aggrandizing BS, I imagine Allender was pretty good
at that hiswhole carecer. :

Didn't anyene wonder why after apparently chasing the Chief's
postition his whole career and attaining it he suddenly decided to
retire after holding that position for only & few yeara? He was
what, 53 years o01d? Pretty young to be retiring, don't you think?

I think 1t was acase of retire quick before Rhines sues you
and you get fired for cause,
©. ¢ zlvthink Steve should have tremained retired lest he open a can
of worms he will wish he had not opened. The statute of limitat-
tions for libel and slander may have expired but I don't think
there is a statute of limitations on“perjury, especially in Capi=
tal cases,

I hopeuthis helps you discredit Allender to the point he with
draws from contention. he would be the worst mayor ever in Rapid
City. Allender is a psychopath., No; not a criminal one but a
‘psychopath none-the-legs, He will do or say whatever it takes to
obtain what he wants, regardless of what laws he has to violate,

Oh, and one more thing. Allender will likely have Edwin and
Peggy Schaeffer on his side as they are the Father and Mother of
the deceased victim and Allender...,yada, yada, yade and they have
some $$$ courtesy of their deceased son..,or the insurance comp=-
any for the business where he was slain, It's complicated,

The information here could be highly problematic to use but
a gkillfull politician or his election staff should be able to -
come up with a way to use this...to "leak" it to the media with-
out your direct involy#ment or having any aspersions cast upon you
for using 1Lt. ‘ .

Do the people Rapid City really want a*'perjuror for a may—

or? No matter whaf his "good intentions" may have been, 1t's =still
wrong to Ei§§ fa
/

e witness agalnst anyone.

Appendix 069



